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BHEULT, 2022 FICKBRRA D SA1U7 07— aERUZ. BRERDIXZIARTDE
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EBOTLWBRIEMNBHESNNIR DTz, e, T4 —ILRD—JRIICHRADICET D HAY R &E%=F
T2 ENTRVWAIK T —ILRD—0%288MND D 1895 BDEIEFEEDOED 88.6%Z= LTz,
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1990 FERLE. BARDKECHTHERICH T, FpvI 105 — ' ID<HBERDIER
IEICERTERNDISEENEFTY . EARNAREEHELUONDILDICHROTVDS (X
(&, #BE- AH, 2004; 8IE, 2005). UNU KT T4 —ILRT—ODIRB TEU MR AIZ.
FRICUT BB ZEHR O EUTERBESNSHIENKRDOHRIEZDHTZEETUERDI T1—IVRD—
DICIE T1—ILREVWSFEDHRERE., £2FNEH< > TER T DEMRBERENSED
DMERNEFEITDHTH D, 71— IURTIE KECHFEAEEREDIEBRERDRENYICIRS T,
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IWRD—=DZTRORICE. B CEBINSHIEXIRNBRICIZ oM RVNK D8 T —ILR
FEDENBENIIEIHRNDSEETHY . TOEEISEM CIBENE UL,

RETREINTLDZEDDEHTIE AEFDREFICHEO>TVDZEIEEDZVEDD,

[CHFDTA—IVRT—H—DER. VRDICEAT D7 T — b7 XA NBERICK D TERE
N7z (Howell, 1990), 2014 FICIFANEFZFLEUDDEDEEMRIRA 2 S12 72
T—EEREIN. BYEIEE 666 AR 426 A (64%) BNIO1—ILRTOEIDAT7IVINS
AXVRBEREL. 140 A (21.7%) B’HEHRT OFHREZLTLSD (Clancy et al,
2014: 4). 2D 2014 FORAE T HERGHEEHN L QDR U T, BEMQRINEE
FRARFECPHMREDFERBY oz RRE” WMEREBU DDA TERLREENHASHNICTIN
TW3 (BRIS, 2020), 2017 FLRRICIF ABFRARICEDIHAESZHDOIC. ERNZ
ZITRBEBBNICERUEE TS #MeTooAnthrolEWSEFHERIY ., T4 —ILRT
—N—ICH T EURNZE< T2 FES LUHE -RAKERITOIEREE Y. EAFHE LUV
TEISTBEDHARSA U EER T D LD BB U THEUNNTAREINTUNS (Walters
and Bergstrom, n.d.). £7z. T4 —ILRT—DICHBIFTEIHERIC/IN\SZAX D DX % b
U. ZERDOMBERZFRADHARNRESNDLSICRD>TLSD (KloB, 2016),F5 U
RCIE TA—ILRT=DICHESITEREZEZZER UG VWAFCHAEREORESIERIN TL
% (Schneider, 2020), 2019 &FICZI&X Hanson and Richards (2019) M, EEeL)
HREARC N\ S AX R EERUIE T — IR D —A—ADA Y 1—Z1TV\ EICLZEN T«
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3 Clancy et al. (2014, p. 4) Tl ¥7¥aT7INTAAY NDEMFIE UT, B E/-ISMERNRFHS . BRI
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AT T =DV I EFEFUTNIEN, NEERFSRD SNS ITHEEHLUZED, BEE R/ N2bh SNS TYS
IR 2L WD A — K=V TV VT HE RIS TS, EEH-HIXIOREAEDRAELROTEY ., o7
MRFHHBNAT AZDWVTERUTWED, T—RDRIEIZE 2> TR,
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BAEHERV BN NGD0H. T —ILRDT—DICREEUVEER NIRRT EEED
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W3S/ W AEDBWETRIDEDE, EVWBHOERNG D EEZO5ND, I5IC.CD
R INT—=N\SRAAX N THATIVINSAXARE WS T UERRDDEZES
BUVBIDEEDRADEN > TVIEEEHDETFEIND, Fio, BB OB
EVWOTZHEDGMY. REVPRANSREDHERY S T—IOHSYIBMICHN S &ICKY . R
FHIZE 2 T<NBDADENBEICD o720 BT ZEKRH D & W D FIREO R IZ (XA R L

¢ BRI 74— VNREIZB T Z2EH Y =27 V] (BRERERBFAZLEHEZESR , 2019), INFAXVH
FHlED=bDHART1 V] (HARME ¥R, 2008), [V VA —EFERNTAAVMAIERESER] (D24
—EFR, 2008). [REXULERFER NTAAVNAETARI V] (REXLERFESR, 2020) MEITFoNd, Tho
EMETHILIIARRESOBE TIIRWD—E DA & BT 7273, B BT OERIIMERIDZEFHRITL DI A
ANDBEERTEDTIFRNI L &2 RDDH L THL,
T HiF &7z 7Y AT, 74—V RT—ITREEUNTAAV NI T 2485 (Tid URL 21R) 25E£ LU THEHL
THY HIL(2024) 3TN 2 ELIINTAA VR Z D ZRINEBIZETHIEEMHE 2 17485 TS, AL (2023) 1 W
ONDEERELZEFI AL DD, BODEEFERHSEHD 71—V RIIBITENTAA LV MDREBREFE TS, TD
LT NFGARAVNESZRANT 4=V RT—H— L UTDREI R R D= I N, TDRBROFEEEMEE I
WZk, EETDIENITTNDIRNT 4=V RT— D% EFREDE T HREDEANIC DA 55 2L 2L TS,

https://safefieldwork.live-on.net/category/story/
8 e ZIE BRATZ4 =NV RT—A—DBEIIIRMO B ARNBEBRENINEEL DT —ANHS (SAYNO!,
2020).
® WHO n#%&ZE (Krug et al.,, 2002, p. 5, HIF i) Tk #H2BHES, A, F3EFPII2=7—
I UT, BB R0 0 2 ERICTELY . 2h e ZBICR AT je L, [ZD/R. FE. BT, O
HHE, CENFEERS, DHENREZFISEIUY, 5ISREITARENE VI I EERL TS, RFAE
FIDEREELITNTAAV M, WORSRLREE EUITREMINU TR RN 2,
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NEEEZRTESU ERENZEH T HEBDRAROIFICDRT SO DERI LR
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B EOBEHIE T —ILRD—0ERRUEZZEDH DN (LT, T1—ILRD—U#25E
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BREICEEZERDDERESTE Ul £z, T4 —ILRTD—IOBBENE DFHEICFIIBLTLSH
TEATH 27120, FEPHZENT, 2021 FRATEFRLE(FREE | HRZEMEZE
https://www.scj.g90.jp) ICEEHIN T\ zEHEZEH0IC. BAREROD 2100 DEHAIC
RAEBANDEKFEE X —IVEEFTZIEIHEUEEANDBNEMKBE LUz, KEDF5NZ 330
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DREMZEERREAUTZ. 0H. D 330 FHREOREHDMBMIE 332731 Af2feM. 0&EYT
BEOFHEDEEE R D CLVIEEDEZHEEDANRIE>EDRNWEEZO5ND FFH
RACHVTIE X=D I TUAMCEDHHS B E/HEH T2 IT ITR—ITREADRMNRE
nreEEnEnor,

AP T—FDOFRMIECRDEDICHER Uz LTFORDDAREICEFEN S REDEFRNGA
BICDOVWTIFEMERZEDEESHE,

O:FRAHE T —ILRT—IURBODEERE

EAADERBHROS SLUERNZZITTREROEE

O :MRHDERE

0 FERELAIE 2022 F 2 A 15 HETOHMAE--60% 2 A 28 HETIIER U=,

1 RREDFEE H > BN, A=V EEE LAY, V=YV AY NI —F 79— (SNS) RETERY
Y —NOFERIED D LITDOWTURG A 57255 HiIF & UTREBIIRIEII U -7, SREREFORRES:
HRET DD, KTV r—beEfLZ HIF O&AVN—E, FiEEE EUDEUBEAD Y N —22FAUTDHE
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10


https://www.scj.go.jp/
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AEIIE FWEREBD I YY1\ IR ERBHNRERNEL I BNNG o720 ER N
ZERFEVWDERELERADEIFICEEDZVIGRICIEIAFY T T Z:ERUEIEZEIKRT
EBLDICUIE. OEYDEIZEENMEBHOMERADICOVTEETESDLDIC. KEIICDW
TIE K 5 FANTEBDRETE UTeo ABREE TIE O &V DEIEENERT T —HIEIEL
EVWSZEETIBAE. [RIHDVNIETAIEVWS B THA D, £z, EARMBHRNDES)
FMFIEWSBAITHA D& E U, 05, 1 EOEZENERNDENZ 1 HFOHAN
LTWBEEEHNIE BEHEANLTVWDIEEEHDENDZEIT8D, A—DEIZENER
IT23T1—IVRD—=0THOTE. T1—ILRDINRP T4 —ILE T —ODRAB IS EHRY KR, 15
FIZICE DT ASKEDYBZEEZIOND . F . HBHITEDS CEICFHBRNRAIEEH
%, TDH FREETIE. OV DEZENERNDEH EEHGEANUIIBETE. N
FNOMRAICEATIEREMIIL T —IEL TR BB A7 VT — DEE T+ —LA
[CE MBBEBNE—DT—Z0, IIEENEIHLTHO>TERL T 1 — IR TRKDZER AN R IR
INBT—R%E 1 HEERELTVWBZEZE HiF OR#EUTRUDDE. DA AICDLN
ClFEEEEFICENRT,

FOSAIT T bDEBEZTDERDBNIEREIE. BHEAFZASCERARON AR Z T
REUAE - ERICEHT 2MAMEBETRI (KRES: NUHM-21-009) SLUHMEAEXR
FRAFEDIMTANZNRET DT IDEGEICRET SMIEER](KRES: 2022001rp) DA
REZIFTERELUR,

2-2. EBAHET1—IVRD—ODER

ARFETHERTDHEEICDOVTIE LTDLSICEELUT

o MESNWHO M 2002 FDOHEZDERICEUZ (Krug et al., 2002), TD5,
[RANDEIDIATUTAIZXT D &HICEMHIC & D3 5P DHHITA . EHTA DR
MRTEINDEE). BF RV R PEETHY  BEEEEDLSRFEHRTH>TE.
BEVCEIGICRS T EDLIRIGAMTHO>TERIDEDN] (Krug et al,, 2002, p.
149, HiF iR) EEZU. AADLEFRVWIARTOHRNRERSV\ERF >IITAENREL
T2 COERIF.MHHRZAT IV RZEDVWORSEREDWWNDDZI I 2T IVINT AKX
UhEED?,

2 2 a P IWNTGAAY ML, IEIELEBCHEBAE B ICERL TV, Fl21X EU(the European Union)®

2006 FEFHTIE MERLEEE2 B OVIRIFOLEROSFEN, JESFEN. BRNRTAENRISIL T, FZ,

BUER, BOTHY, BALEG DT 5, BER, F3BRBHLREEFYHTRE, ADEHEEETIENHDVIETD

OB RERFOTHRED |IZLLEEL TS (European Union, 2006, Article 2(1)(d), HiF #R). XA

(1999) IIHBEBENDBEL U TIHBEMUDOBE, FEEROBREE RIS EIMNLEE), NTFEEER

UBRENHE 2 RIS TIMNLSE I LEEL TV, ATAEICBIIDERHDEEIX. TNEDEBEIWRT Y
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o WEE MEBENEHOLYEE,
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A1—=IVRD—=DEZBEZART7 I T—MIBAIEZEUVIEEVWSYEERZEEL, TJ1—IVRT—O(CIL<EE
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BV EBRRTLZ 1 BHISONTIE ZOERIZZFDIARTIF RV I EVLWSRAEEEL, KfH
O (HERDDER) DFEMHSIFEA Uz, o ABFEFEARATEHR<HAENRENZITLER
HADEBIZEATDEIZN 1 o7z CNUITDVWTEKRM T ORRHTH S (FERA L=,

Fle ARES TIE EDDBEDITENZLLTORRDIZHICEND TS,

o [1:7U7—htDBRZESIALTLSIEETRT,

o (O 7UT—bDEIEDERRERT 5,

o [IEAANFEDIRIZETIE., FBTEROBRERRICTSHIZHIC. 7V T—rD[E

HEERBRS FUBHERDEZERBTE LVATRULANILDLLKYICK2UEBLUZHAEZT
EP

THRESCTIE A7 T—bOZRBEOEERR. SFUENSDBRSNIZHREZDEIGZ
BEERBZDEICTEDH Tz BRAS LU BHERDEIZERERUARIVICK S UEBEL TEET
UeiBBICBoN BBt RBERBEDEICED . AXN S E D UIEBIREIG Z5R T 515
BICE. KEDESZFIRAL. IFREI-11&EWVW272 L3 IC58E Uz, TD—A T EHOEIZRL
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Figure 1. Experience of sexual violence by fieldworkers’ gender identity
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Figure 2. Age class at the time of sexual violence by victims’ gender
identity
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Figure 3. Position at the time of sexual violence by victims’ gender
identity
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Figure 4. Country/region where sexual violence occurred by victims’
gender identity
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Figure 5. Fieldwork experience at the time of sexual violence by victims

gender identity
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Figure 6: Abuser’s sex by victims’ gender identity
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Figure 7. Age class difference between victim and abuser by victims’
gender identity
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Figure 8. Type of sexual violence by victims’ gender identity
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Figure 9. Presence/absence of a reliable person at the fieldsite by
victims’ gender identity
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Figure 10. Taking action or not after sexual violence by victims’ gender
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Figure 11. Presence/absence of a reliable person at the fieldsite by
country/region where sexual violence occurred
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Figure 13. Pre-fieldwork preparation by fieldworkers’ experience of

receiving prior guidance
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Figure 14. Experience of sexual violence by fieldworkers’ experience of

receiving prior guidance

34



=

ANCHEEELTWSIOXRDAICIE BT —FERRE VR SHEBPANBE D O TV ETDEDEDH D, CNIE. AEEEICLERER
BUTWSHDEGEDEHTH D, GRS LVUIFEEDUPTEZEBEL. RRES CTIEOVERANICERLU TV SREERRDIEHADRELT
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F&1. T4—IVRD—=DZTR21zCENHBINEINTRA U BFIDEFORKXSDEIEHEEES (%)
Table 1. Academic discipline by respondents’ fieldwork experience

EZx71=< | A B C D E F G H I J K n
AN
do not
want
to
answer
L) 45 606 244 43 25 22 332 297 32 150 7 92 1895
YES (2.4%) | (32.0% | (12.9% | (2.3%) | (1.3%) | (1.2%) (17.5% | (15.7% | (1.7%) | (7.9%) (0.4%) | (4.9%)
) ) ) )
2L NO | 32 79 26 6 17.5 25 32 49 38 280.5 4 3 592
(5.4%) | (13.3% | (4.4%) | (1.0%) | (3.0%) | (4.2%) | (5.4%) | (8.3%) | (6.4%) | (47.4%) | (0.7%) | (0.5%)
)

T REDOFMIIEEX XK (https://www-kaken.jsps.go.jp/kakenl/daichukubunList.do#K) £E&,
Note: Please refer to the review category of KAKENHI (Grants-in-Aid for Scientific Research) to see what
academic discipline each alphabetical category includes.
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= 2. MBAZZFCENHDINEDIN TR UL BRI FORXDDRIZHREEIS (%)
Table 2. Academic discipline by fieldworkers’ experience of sexual violence

®27=< | A B C D E F G H I J K n
A AN
do not
want
to
answer
HY 14 141 26 4 3.5 1 37 40 0 12.5 0 1 290
YES (4.8%) | (48.6% | (9.0%) | (1.4%) | (1.2%) | (0.3%) | (12.8% | (13.8% | (0.0%) | (4.3%) (0.0%) | (3.8%)
) ) )
2L NO | 31 465 218 39 21.5 21 295 257 32 137.5 7 81 1605
(1.9%) | (29.0% | (13.6% | (2.4%) | (1.3%) | (1.3%) | (18.4% | (16.0% | (2.0%) | (8.6%) | (0.4%) | (5.0%)
) ) ) )
+x 3. BBNWZZFCENRHINEDIN TR UL IREDFIHFEROBIZHEEE (%)
Table 3. Age class (at the time of survey) by fieldworkers’ experience of sexual violence
EA<RWI | =270s 60s 50s 40s 30s 20s <10s n
do not want
to answer
HY 39 (13.4%) | 3 (1.0%) 16 (5.5%) 47 (16.2%) 78 (26.9%) 73 (25.2%) | 34 (11.7%) 0 (0.0%) | 290
YES
2L NO | 80 (5.0%) 39 (2.4%) | 173 (10.8%) | 389 (24.2%) | 424 (26.4%) | 319 (19.9%) | 181 (11.3%) | 0 (0.0%) | 1605
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x4 EBNZEZTRIERDDINEDIHNTEL UL EBZROLEREEES (%)
Table 4. Gender identity by fieldworkers’ experience of sexual violence

7 Female | B Male LGBTQ+ ZZ1z<73\\ I do not | B8 Unknown | n
want to answer
L) 253 (87.2%) | 23 (7.9%) 6 (2.1%) 5 (1.7%) 3 (1.0%) 290
YES
2L NO | 540 (33.6%) | 1023 (63.7%) | 13 (0.8%) 29 (1.8%) 0 (0.0%) 1605

& 5. MBNZEZTRIENRHINEIN TR U IREORMADOEIZHEES (%)
Table 5. Position (at the time of the survey) by fieldworkers’ experience of sexual violence

FEREE RERE | RRRY | HHEE =] REHE | KEHE | KF¥E | KAF¥E | JU-35VUR | Zoft | &AL |n
Undergradu | Gradua | Post (fEHAfT | (F%h) (fEHAfT (7Za27 | GEE%E) | (B s Other | <#2L)
ate student | te doctor | &) Resear | &) t>w2) | Universi | Universi | Independe | s Ido
student | al Resear | ch Universi | Universi | ty ty nt not
fellow | ch fellow ty ty lecturer | lecturer | researcher want
fellow (full lecturer | lecturer | (part (tenure to
(fixed | time) (fixed (tenure | time) d) answe
term) term) track) r
»Y | 13 (4.5%) 3 44 13 18 26 27 13 16 92 13 24 290
YES (1.0%) | (15.2 (4.5%) | (6.2%) | (9.0%) (9.3%) (4.5%) (5.5%) (31.7%) (4.5 |(8.3%
%) %) )
BRU | 42 (2.6%) 25 166 50 78 194 111 54 68 611 48 205 1605
NO (1.6%) | (10.3 (3.1%) | (4.9%) | (12.1%) | (6.9%) (3.4%) (4.2%) (38.1%) (3.0 | (2.8
%) %) %)
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+F 6. MERCEICRAUEE. T1—ILRDJ—IOBBROHDEEERICHITDIREHREZDEE
Table 6. Experience of sexual violence by fieldworkers’ gender identity

oY) YES 2L NO n
Mt Female 253 (31.9%) 540 (68.1%) 793
Bt Male 23 (2.2%) 1023 (97.8%) | 1046
LGBTQ+ 6 (31.6%) 13 (68.4%) 19
ZZ7%3\\ No answer | 5 (14.7%) 29 (85.3%) 34
T Unknown 3 (100.0%) 0 (0.0%) 3

E N1 —=IVRT—UFBRDHDEIEEBICH T dHEE

M ?]ICHU BB EBRUZEZFEDEIGZETET .

I§11X[0-3 INEXTHEZE -HEDRNT, T4 —IVRT—=I0ZI TR 2ZENHBUYRT
M?]1EVDRERREIC(H D) EBRUZEEE 1895 BDO5. [ 1 -4 T4—IVRD—JRICEEMMASHDER] - UHEICESIECENRHBYERT
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& 7. EFRHFORXDCEICKAUEE. T1a—ILRD—082880DH 3 MEBRICHITIHEHEZDEIE
Table 7. Experience of sexual violence by fieldworkers’ academic discipline

oY) YES 2L NO n
ZZ1z<73\\ I do not want to answer 14 (31.1%) 31 (68.9%) 45
A 141 (23.3%) 465 (76.7%) 606
B 26 (10.7%) 218 (89.3%) 244
C 4 (9.3%) 39 (90.7%) 43
D 3.5 (14.0%) 21.5 (86.0%) 25
E 1 (4.5%) 21 (95.5%) 22
F 37 (11.1%) 295 (88.9%) 332
G 40 (13.5%) 257 (86.5%) 297
H 0 (0.0%) 32 (100.0%) 32
I 12.5 (8.3%) 137.5 (91.7%) 150
J 0 (0.0%) 7 (100.0%) 7
K 11 (12.0%) 81 (88.0%) 92
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% 8. HEDRAIC EICED U, T4 —IVRD—ORERDHDEEERNICHTIHREHEFDEIS
Table 8. Experience of sexual violence by fieldworkers’ position (at the time of the survey)

»Y) YES 2L NO n
ZZ1z<73\\ I do not want to answer 13 (23.6%) 42 (76.4%) 55
FE4E Undergraduate student 3 (10.7%) 25 (89.3%) 28
KREBE Graduate student 44 (21.0%) 166 (79.0%) | 210
RZK2 Post-doctoral fellow 13 (20.6%) 50 (79.4%) 63
3R E ((EHA+S ) Research fellow (fixed term) 18 (18.8%) 78 (81.3%) 96
3 E (FE))Research fellow (full-time) 26 (11.8%) 194 (88.2%) | 220
REHE (EHFE) University lecturer (fixed term) 27 (19.6%) 111 (80.4%) | 138
KEHE(7Z1783>v72) University lecturer (tenure track) | 13 (19.4%) 54 (80.6%) 67
KREHE (JEFED) University lecturer (part-time) 16 (19.0%) 68 (81.0%) 84
KREHE(EH) University lecturer (tenured) 92 (13.1%) 611 (86.9%) | 703
J1)—2ZA%E Independent researcher 13 (21.3%) 48 (78.7%) 61
ZOftt Others 24 (10.5%) 205 (89.5%) | 229

= 9. B EICKA U EHEFOEREROLBIZREEE (%)
Table 9. Age class (at the time of sexual violence) by victims’ gender identity

B Unknown | =70s 60s 50s 40s 30s 20s <10s n
Z% Female 48 (15.3%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 7 (2.2%) 21 (6.7%) 70 (22.3%) | 161 (51.3%) | 7 (2.2%) 314
5% Male 4 (21.1%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 3 (15.8%) 6 (31.6%) 6 (31.6%) 0 (0.0%) 19
LGBTQ+ 6 (40.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 1(6.7%) 8 (53.3%) 0 (0.0%) 15
ZZ78\\ No 2 (66.7%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 1(33.3%) 0 (0.0%) 3
answer
B Unknown | 1 (100.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 1
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& 10. EERCEICRD Uz ESR OB DOBIEREEE (%)

Table 10. Position (at the time of sexual violence) by victims’ gender identity
BAle | FE%E RERE | RRR | HARE | HARE | KFEHE | KEHE | AFHE | KEHE | JU—-3VUX | Z0OM | n
<2\ | Undergrad | & 9 (fEEAfY | (F#) (EEfT | (7Za7 | GEEE) | (B#) mHzEE Other
Ido uate Gradu | Post F) Resear | &) ~>w2) | Univers | Univers | Independ | s
not student ate docto | Resear | ch Univers | Univers | ity ity ent
want studen | ral ch fellow | ity ity lecture | lecture | research
to t fellow | fellow | (full lecture | lecture | r(part |r er
answ (fixed | time) r (fixed | r time) (tenure
er term) term) (tenure d)
track)
it 12 43 (13.7%) | 182 14 11 23 7 5 7 17 2 (0.6%) 10 314
Female (3.8% (58.0 (4.5% | (3.5%) | (7.3%) | (2.2%) | (1.6%) | (2.2%) | (5.4%) (3.2%
) %) ) )
5% Male 0 5(26.3%) | 6 0 0 1 1 0 1 3 1(5.3%) |2 19
(0.0% (31.6% | (0.0% | (0.0%) | (5.3%) | (5.3%) | (0.0%) | (5.3%) | (15.8% (10.5
) ) ) ) %)
LGBTQ+ 0 4 (26.7%) | 11 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 (0.0%) |2 15
(0.0% (73.3 (0.0% | (0.0%) | (0.0%) | (6.7%) | (0.0%) | (0.0%) | (0.0%) (13.3
) %) ) %)
ZZ7%0) No | 1 0 (0.0%) 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0(0.0%) |0 3
answer (33.3 (66.7 (0.0% | (0.0%) | (0.0%) | (0.0%) | (0.0%) | (0.0%) | (0.0%) (0.0%
%) %) ) )
THH 0 0 (0.0%) 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0(0.0%) |0 1
Unknown (0.0% (100.0 | (0.0% | (0.0%) | (0.0%) | (0.0%) | (0.0%) | (0.0%) | (0.0%) (0.0%

%)
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#1111 HBERECEICRA U RN > -ty (HEROEREENCXD) OEZHREEEG (%)
Table 11. Country/region where sexual violence occurred by victims’ gender identity

B Unknown

BAEA Japan

BHAES Overseas

ZFDfth Others

n

Mt Female 34 (10.8%) 176 (56.1%) 102 (32.5%) 2 (0.6%) 314
Bt Male 0 (0.0%) 15 (78.9%) 4 (21.1%) 0 (0.0%) 19
LGBTQ+ 2 (13.3%) 6 (40.0%) 7 (46.7%) 0 (0.0%) 15
ZZ72\) No answer | 1(33.3%) 2 (66.7%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 3
T Unknown 1 (100.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 1
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F12. BERACEICEKD U #BEYRFDO T4 —ILRD—IOFBOEIZHEEE (%)
Table 12. Fieldwork experience (at the time of sexual violence) by victims’ gender identity

EZT=<IR T FF EENTHS | HMERA- S | FAX BIDBFATOT1— | FAF BHSAEET | €O Others | n
donotwantto | TOT1—ILRD— | [TES7zBE FLIE. & | WRD—DDRERIEH D 1—=IVRD—D%LT
answer IT MRAMHE | I1—ILRT—0 | FEOD. HIHTIToZT | oD TLWEBFRTHR
[CBo7z 1 DETH DI 1—IVRTHREN MHE | H-HREICSES:
experienced When I [Z3>7z I had some I experienced
sexual violence | experienced previous experience | sexual violence
during my very sexual violence | doing fieldwork in the fieldsite
first fieldwork I was still elsewhere and I where I had
placement relatively new experienced sexual | already
to doing violence for the performed
fieldwork first time while on fieldwork many
field assignment times
I Female 8 (2.5%) 22 (7.0%) 97 (30.9%) 84 (26.8%) 91 (29.0%) 12 (3.8%) 314
Bt Male 1(5.3%) 1(5.3%) 10 (52.6%) 3 (15.8%) 3 (15.8%) 1(5.3%) 19
LGBTQ+ 3 (20.0%) 0 (0.0%) 4 (26.7%) 0 (0.0%) 7 (46.7%) 1(6.7%) 15
ZZ73\) No answer | 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 1(33.3%) 2 (66.7%) 0 (0.0%) 3
B Unknown 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 1 (100.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 1
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F13. BERACEICRD U, T1—IURHEEREDLSSV\DOEFRICHSH THERNDZZFT A DOEIZHEEE (%)
Table 13. Time spent in fieldsite before experiencing sexual violence by victims’ gender identity

BAR<RWIT | 1HhAFXRE 1HhAUE3INR | 3MBUE6ME | 6 MAUETE | 1FELE More | Z04th n
do not want | Less than 1 % 1 month F® 3 months | ki 6 than a year Others
to answer month or longer but or longer but months or
less than 3 less than 6 longer but
months months less than a
year
Mt Female 10 (3.2%) 191 (60.8%) | 35 (11.1%) 18 (5.7%) 19 (6.1%) 29 (9.2%) 12 (3.8%) 314
Bt Male 2 (10.5%) 11 (57.9%) 2 (10.5%) 2 (10.5%) 1(5.3%) 1(5.3%) 0 (0.0%) 19
LGBTQ+ 4 (26.7%) 4 (26.7%) 2 (13.3%) 0 (0.0%) 2 (13.3%) 2 (13.3%) 1(6.7%) 15
ZZ7\) No answer | 1(33.3%) 2 (66.7%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 3
B Unknown 0 (0.0%) 1 (100.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 1
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& 14, SKOTA—IVRD—UFRIEICK DU 71— ILRFEREDSSVORHRICHIH THERNZERITZHADEZFREES (%)

Table 14. Time spent in fieldsite before experiencing sexual violence by victims’ fieldwork experience (at the

time of sexual violence)

[FH272EDD, HTITo2/T1—ILRT
RN -HHEICESTZ. 1 had some
previous experience doing
fieldwork elsewhere and I
experienced sexual violence for
the first time while on field
assignment.

EBAZA<RRW | 1 HAXRE 1THhBUE3 |3HMAULE | 6 AL 1EE ZAth n

I do not Less than 1 | NBxXE 1 6 hAXRE | FKE 6 More than a | Others

want to month month or 3 months | months or year

answer longer but or longer longer but

less than 3 | but less less than a
months than 6 year
months

ZZ7=<2\\ I do not want to 7 (58.3%) | 5 (41.7%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 12
answer
FF EENTHHTDT1—ILRT—D 1(4.3%) 13 (56.5%) | 5 (21.7%) 2 (8.7%) 0 (0.0%) 2 (8.7%) 0 (0.0%) 23
T EREN-HHECES, 1
experienced sexual violence
during my very first fieldwork
placement.
DR - MREICE R AE. FE | 4 (3.6%) 59 (52.7%) | 13 (11.6%) | 9 (8.0%) 14 (12.5%) | 10 (8.9%) 3 (2.7%) 112
T1—ILRI—=DDHNETH >z When
I experienced sexual violence, 1
was still relatively new to doing
fieldwork.
L BIDBARTH T —ILRD—00%28& | 0 (0.0%) 70 (79.5%) | 7 (8.0%) 3 (3.4%) 3 (3.4%) 2 (2.3%) 3 (3.4%) 88
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FE BRHCAEE T —ILRD—D%1T>T
WG TR - R E I B o7z, |
experienced sexual violence in
the fieldsite where I had already
performed fieldwork many times.

4 (3.9%)

55 (53.4%)

14 (13.6%)

6 (5.8%)

5 (4.9%)

18 (17.5%)

1(1.0%)

103

ZDfth Others

1(7.1%)

7 (50.0%)

0 (0.0%)

0 (0.0%)

0 (0.0%)

0 (0.0%)

6 (42.9%)

14
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& 15. HEADMEBREICX U IMEZDERDERIEHREEIS (%)

Table 15. Abusers’ sex by victims’ gender identity

ZZ21z<7%\\ I do not | B Male M Female | B8 Not sure | Z0fth Others | n
want to answer
I Female 3 (1.0%) 305 (97.1%) 3 (1.0%) 3 (1.0%) 0 (0.0%) 314
5% Male 0 (0.0%) 10 (52.6%) 7 (36.8%) 1(5.3%) 1(5.3%) 19
LGBTQ+ 1(6.7%) 13 (86.7%) 1(6.7%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 15
ZZ7%3\\ No answer 0 (0.0%) 3 (100.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 3
AEA Unknown 0 (0.0%) 1 (100.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 1

F16. FEEBDMARCEICERD UL #HEEEINEEDFRZEDEZHREEE (%)
Table 16. Age class difference between victim and abuser by victims’ gender identity

mEEHN EDER
Abusers were
older

BEECINEENEE
f, Same age class

WEEN EDER
Respondent was
older

n

Mt Female 191 (78.9%) 43 (17.8%) 8 (3.3%) 242
Bt Male 7 (53.8%) 4 (30.8%) 2 (15.4%) 13
LGBTQ+ 6 (75.0%) 1(12.5%) 1(12.5%) 8
ZZ7%\\ No answer | 1(100.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 1
A Unknown 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0
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#F17. BERCEICRAUEE. EENDOFERDOEEHEEE (%)
Table 17. Type of sexual violence by victims’ gender identity

BRIV | LA gEhLE | BFRQVVERE | HRIREE Ab—=h—17 | EFRVE | FOUSRD | FOM n
do not want | Rape ) ofEfh Sexual % HiEk(Eg | ELaEE | Others
to answer Forcible Unwanted remarks and | Stalking VEFELE) | BRGESR
touching sexual or sexually DR 71 Sexual
approaches | suggestive Exposure | exhibition
and or comments to (e.q.,
contact unwanted | nudity
sexually exposure
explicit of
media genitals)
contents
(e.g.,
images,
books)
Mt Female | 5 (1.6%) 14 (4.5%) | 52 195 125 (39.8%) | 31 (9.9%) | 24 (7.6%) | 10 (3.2%) | 27 (8.6%) | 314
(16.6%) (62.1%)
5% Male 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 3(15.8%) | 6 (31.6%) 11 (57.9%) 1(5.3%) 4 (21.1%) | 2(10.5%) | 3 (15.8%) | 19
LGBTQ+ 0 (0.0%) 1(6.7%) 2(13.3%) | 10 (66.7%) | 5 (33.3%) 4 (26.7%) | 1 (6.7%) 1(6.7%) 3(20.0%) | 15
EZ7R 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 3 (100.0%) | 3 (100.0%) 1(33.3%) | 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 3
No answer
RER 0 (0.0%) 1 1 1(100.0%) | 1(100.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 1
Unknown (100.0%) | (100.0%)
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7= 18. MREADE >FZE - EICRa Uz R NDERDEIEHEEE (%)
Table 18. Type of sexual violence by country/region where sexual violence occurred

BRI\ | LT gEhLE | BFRQVVERE | HRIREE Ab—=h—17 | EFRVE | FOUSRD | FOM n
I do not Rape ) ofEfh Sexual % HiEk(Eg | ELaEE | Others
want to Forcible Unwanted remarks and | Stalking VEFELE) | BRGESR
answer touching sexual or sexually DR 71 Sexual
approaches | suggestive Exposure | exhibition
and or comments to (e.q.,
contact unwanted | nudity
sexually exposure
explicit of
media genitals)
contents
(e.g.,
images,
books)
RER 3 (7.9%) 4 (10.5%) | 10 25 (65.8%) | 12 (31.6%) 4 (10.5%) | 4 (10.5%) |4 (10.5%) | 4 (10.5%) | 38
Unknown (26.3%)
HAERN 0 (0.0%) 8 (4.0%) 34 108 93 (46.7%) 19 (9.5%) | 15 (7.5%) | 5 (2.5%) 26 199
Japan (17.1%) (54.3%) (13.1%)
BHAES 2 (1.8%) 4 (3.5%) 14 80 (70.8%) | 40 (35.4%) 14 10 (8.8%) | 4 (3.5%) 3 (2.7%) 113
Overseas (12.4%) (12.4%)
Z0ftt Others | 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 2 (100.0%) | 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 2
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®19. WEBLMEEDFAECEICRD UL ERDDRROEELREES (%)

Table 19. Type of sexual violence by age class difference between victim and abuser

BRI\ | LA gEhLE | BFRQVVERE | HRIREE A—=H—1T7 | BERVHER | FOHSRD | O n
I do not Rape ) ofEfh Sexual % BR(EGRY | EHREHR | Others
want to Forcible Unwanted | remarks and | Stalking EBERE)D | BRGNS
answer touching sexual or sexually R 71 Sexual
approaches | suggestive Exposure exhibition
and or comments to (e.q.,
contact unwanted | nudity
sexually exposure
explicit of
media genitals)
contents
(e.g.,
images,
books)
mEENLEDE | 0 (0.0%) 6 (2.9%) 35 120 83 (40.5%) 18 (8.8%) | 14 (6.8%) | 3 (1.5%) 21 205
X Abusers (17.1%) (58.5%) (10.2%)
were older
wEEHEEMEE | 0 (0.0%) 3 (6.3%) 9 (18.8%) | 33 (68.8%) | 19 (39.6%) 8 (16.7%) | 4 (8.3%) 1(2.1%) 4 (8.3%) 48
MEEFA
Same age
class
wEENLEDE | 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 2 (18.2%) | 9 (81.8%) 6 (54.5%) 1(9.1%) 2(18.2%) | 2(18.2%) | 0 (0.0%) 11
<
Respondent
was older
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7 20. UBHZZIT2FHEREICRA Ul BB HDERDOEIEHEEIE (%)
Table 20. Type of sexual violence by victims’ age class (at the time of sexual violence)

BRI\ | LA gEhLE | BFRQVVERE | HRIREE Ab—=h—17 | EFRVE | FOUSRD | FOM n
I do not Rape ) ofEfh Sexual % HiEk(Eg | ELaEE | Others
want to Forcible Unwanted remarks and | Stalking VEFELE) | BRGESR
answer touching sexual or sexually DR 71 Sexual
approaches | suggestive Exposure | exhibition
and or comments to (e.q.,
contact unwanted | nudity
sexually exposure
explicit of
media genitals)
contents
(e.g.,
images,
books)
RER 3 (4.9%) 5 (8.2%) 11 36 (59.0%) | 28 (45.9%) 7 (11.5%) | 6 (9.8%) 5 (8.2%) 7 (11.5%) | 61
Unknown (18.0%)
>70s 0 (NA%) 0 (NA%) 0 (NA%) 0 (NA%) 0 (NA%) 0 (NA%) 0 (NA%) 0 (NA%) 0 (NA%) 0
60s 0 (NA%) 0 (NA%) 0 (NA%) 0 (NA%) 0 (NA%) 0 (NA%) 0 (NA%) 0 (NA%) 0 (NA%) 0
50s 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 2 (28.6%) | 2 (28.6%) | 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 4 (57.1%) | 7
40s 1(4.2%) 2 (8.3%) 2 (8.3%) 18 (75.0%) | 11 (45.8%) 0 (0.0%) 5(20.8%) | 1 (4.2%) 1(4.2%) 24
30s 1(1.3%) 2 (2.6%) 10 45 (58.4%) | 29 (37.7%) 7 (9.1%) 6 (7.8%) 2 (2.6%) 10 77
(13.0%) (13.0%)
20s 0 (0.0%) 6 (3.4%) 29 110 73 (41.5%) 22 12 (6.8%) | 5 (2.8%) 10 (5.7%) | 176
(16.5%) (62.5%) (12.5%)
<10s 0 (0.0%) 1(14.3%) |4 (57.1%) | 4 (57.1%) 4 (57.1%) 1(14.3%) | 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 1(14.3%) |7
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= 21. BBHDFERCEICR DU #HEHRFD T — IR T—IFROEIZHEES (%)
Table 21. Fieldwork experience (at the time of sexual violence) by type of sexual violence

BA<BRWIT | RE EENTH | OAERES-EE | X BIOSBRTOT | AL BIZAEET | 20t Others | n
do not want HTHT1—IVR E(IEOHE. FA A—IVRDI—D0D%EE | 1 —IVRD—D%4T
to answer D—OT RN | [FFET—IUR | EHoEDD. M | > TUVIER TR
MWEITESRR 1 | D—ODFRNET | TIT2RITA—IURT | A-HEEICESR
experienced »ofz Whenl | 2 H#EISES | I experienced
sexual experienced 7= 1 had some sexual violence
violence sexual previous in the fieldsite
during my very | violence I was | experience doing | where I had
first fieldwork | still relatively | fieldwork already
placement new to doing elsewhere and I performed
fieldwork experienced fieldwork many
sexual violence times
for the first time
while on field
assignment
EZ7z<2\\ ITdo not want | 3 (60.0%) 0 (0.0%) 1(20.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 1(20.0%) 5
to answer
L1~ Rape 1(6.3%) 3 (18.8%) 8 (50.0%) 2 (12.5%) 2 (12.5%) 0 (0.0%) 16
sEElIHOLED Forcible 3 (5.2%) 5 (8.6%) 22 (37.9%) 10 (17.2%) 17 (29.3%) 1(1.7%) 58
touching
EF BRI AY 7 (3.3%) 13 (6.0%) 67 (31.2%) 56 (26.0%) 64 (29.8%) 8 (3.7%) 215
Unwanted sexual
approaches and or
contact
MRIFEE Sexual remarks 3 (2.1%) 9 (6.2%) 53 (36.6%) 35 (24.1%) 39 (26.9%) 6 (4.1%) 145

and or sexually
suggestive comments
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A—h—17% Stalking

2 (5.4%)

1 (2.7%)

14 (37.8%)

9 (24.3%)

10 (27.0%)

1 (2.7%)

37

EFRRVVHERIER (BERCEFE
E) DR Exposure to
unwanted sexually
explicit media contents
(e.g., images, books)

1(3.4%)

0 (0.0%)

15 (561.7%)

8 (27.6%)

5(17.2%)

0 (0.0%)

29

BOEBRDBEL R AN
£ Sexual exhibition
(e.g., nudity exposure of
genitals)

1 (7.7%)

1 (7.7%)

7 (53.8%)

3 (23.1%)

1 (7.7%)

0 (0.0%)

13

ZFDOfth Others

2 (6.1%)

2 (6.1%)

9 (27.3%)

7 (21.2%)

10 (30.3%)

3 (9.1%)

33
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R22. BEADFERCEICED U T1—IVRBIEEREDLSSVOREICHIH THERNZZ(FT12HhDRIZFHEEE (%)
Table 22. Time spent in fieldsite before experiencing sexual violence by type of sexual violence

EBA<BRW I | 1HhEXRS 1THhBUE3D | 3NMBLE6D | 6 MELIET 1EUE ZAth n
do not want | Less than 1 B 1 BxiE 3 FRim 6 More than a | Others
to answer month month or months or months or year
longer but longer but longer but
less than 3 less than 6 less than a
months months year
&% 7=<72\\ I do not want 3 (60.0%) 2 (40.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 5
to answer
L1~ Rape 1(6.3%) 9 (56.3%) 5 (31.3%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 1(6.3%) 16
sEElIHOLED Forcible 5 (8.6%) 32 (55.2%) 5 (8.6%) 5 (8.6%) 5 (8.6%) 5 (8.6%) 1(1.7%) 58
touching
EF LAY 10 (4.7%) 120 (55.8%) | 28 (13.0%) 11 (5.1%) 19 (8.8%) 20 (9.3%) 7 (3.3%) 215
Unwanted sexual
approaches and or
contact
HHIFEEE Sexual remarks 4 (2.8%) 94 (64.8%) 15 (10.3%) 8 (5.5%) 7 (4.8%) 12 (8.3%) 5 (3.4%) 145
and or sexually
suggestive comments
Ab—h—17%4 Stalking 2 (5.4%) 19 (51.4%) 8 (21.6%) 2 (5.4%) 3 (8.1%) 2 (5.4%) 1(2.7%) 37
EFERER(EGRCERES | 2 (6.9%) 18 (62.1%) 6 (20.7%) 1(3.4%) 1(3.4%) 1(3.4%) 0 (0.0%) 29
E) DR Exposure to
unwanted sexually
explicit media contents
(e.g., images, books)
BOMBRDBERERABNRME | 1 (7.7%) 11 (84.6%) 1(7.7%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 13

# Sexual exhibition
(e.q., nudity exposure of
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genitals)

ZFDOfth Others

3 (9.1%)

19 (57.6%)

1 (3.0%)

2 (6.1%)

1 (3.0%)

3 (9.1%)

4 (12.1%)

33
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% 23. MBRCEICED U, T4 —ILRICH TN ANDEEDESHEES (%)
Table 23. Presence/absence of a reliable person by victims’ gender identity

EZ7=<H\W Ido not
want to answer

&Y YES

&L NO

n

Mt Female 15 (4.8%) 84 (26.8%) 215 (68.5%) | 314
B Male 1(5.3%) 9 (47.4%) 9 (47.4%) 19
LGBTQ+ 0 (0.0%) 4 (26.7%) 11 (73.3%) 15
&2\ No answer 0 (0.0%) 2 (66.7%) 1(33.3%) 3
T Unknown 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 1 (100.0%) 1

& 24. HFEEDMEBRILICRD UL HERDIUDEEDERIEHREEIS (%)

Table 24. Taking action or not after sexual violence by victims’ gender identity

EZ7=<H\W Ido not
want to answer

&Y YES

&L NO

n

I Female 8 (2.5%) 225 (71.7%) | 81 (25.8%) 314
Bt Male 0 (0.0%) 11 (57.9%) 8 (42.1%) 19
LGBTQ+ 1(6.7%) 7 (46.7%) 7 (46.7%) 15
ZZ7%3\\ No answer 0 (0.0%) 3 (100.0%) 0 (0.0%) 3
A Unknown 0 (0.0%) 1 (100.0%) 0 (0.0%) 1
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& 25. HELHRDT 1 —ILRT—IURRIEICR D UTz WERDMULDEEDEIZHEES (%)

Table 25. Taking action or not after sexual violence by victims’ fieldwork experience (at the time of sexual

violence)
ZZ1z<73\\ I do not | &Y YES ®L NO n
want to answer
& Z7=<2\\ I do not want to answer 6 (50.0%) 6 (50.0%) 0 (0.0%) 12
I EFNTHO TDTA—IVRT—OT RN - HHEICSE DTz, [ experienced sexual | 1 (4.3%) 21 (91.3%) 1(4.3%) 23
violence during my very first fieldwork placement.
DR - EWEITE O FLE. T T1—ILRD—0DHILETH DIz When I 1 (0.9%) 76 (67.9%) 35 (31.3%) 112
experienced sexual violence, I was still relatively new to doing fieldwork.
I BIDBAATD T —IVR D=0 DRRERIEH DI ED D, D TIT o7z T —ILRTHERERA-E | 0 (0.0%) 65 (73.9%) 23 (26.1%) 88
HWEIZE -7z, 1 had some previous experience doing fieldwork elsewhere and I
experienced sexual violence for the first time while on field assignment.
FF BCAEE T 1 —ILRT—0ZIT O CVWIB TR - M EISE STz I experienced | 0 (0.0%) 72 (69.9%) 31 (30.1%) 103
sexual violence in the fieldsite where I had already performed fieldwork
many times.
ZOftt Others 1 (7.1%) 7 (50.0%) 6 (42.9%) 14

F26. EERODEC SIZEH - g EICXKD U T4 —ILRICH T DN ADEFEEDRIZH LS (%)
Table 26. Presence/absence of a reliable person by country/region where sexual violence occurred

EZ7=<H\W Ido not
want to answer

&Y YES

#L NO

n

AEA Unknown 5 (13.2%) 10 (26.3%) 23 (60.5%) 38

HAERN Japan 6 (3.0%) 47 (23.6%) 146 (73.4%) | 199
HAES Overseas 4 (3.5%) 42 (37.2%) 67 (59.3%) 113
ZOftt Others 1 (50.0%) 0 (0.0%) 1 (50.0%) 2
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& 27. ERADERSEE- MRS EICXK U #FROMLDEFEDEZHEEST (%)

Table 27. Taking action or not after sexual violence by country/region where sexual violence occurred

ZZ21=<7%8\\ I do not | Y YES %L NO n
want to answer
B Unknown 3 (7.9%) 28 (73.7%) 7 (18.4%) 38
HAERN Japan 3 (1.5%) 125 (62.8%) | 71 (35.7%) 199
HAES Overseas | 3 (2.7%) 93 (82.3%) 17 (15.0%) 113
ZOftt Others 0 (0.0%) 1(50.0%) 1(50.0%) 2

*& 28. WHEYFOBMIC EICKDUEE. T1—ILRICHITDFENDIADEEDLEIEZFHEEIE (%)
Table 28. Presence/absence of a reliable person by victims’ position (at the time of sexual violence)

ZZ1z<72\\ I do not | &Y YES ®L NO n

want to answer
ZZ1z<72\\ I do not want to answer 3(23.1%) 4 (30.8%) 6 (46.2%) 13
FE4E Undergraduate student 1(1.9%) 8 (15.4%) 43 (82.7%) 52
KREBE Graduate student 7 (3.5%) 66 (32.7%) 129 (63.9%) 202
RRRY Post-doctoral fellow 0 (0.0%) 2 (14.3%) 12 (85.7%) 14
H%RE ((E#F=)Research fellow (fixed term) 1(9.1%) 6 (54.5%) 4 (36.4%) 11
3 E (FE))Research fellow (full-time) 1(4.2%) 4 (16.7%) 19 (79.2%) 24
REHE (EHFE) University lecturer (fixed term) 1(11.1%) 4 (44.4%) 4 (44.4%) 9
REHE(TZ1783v2) University lecturer (tenure track) | 0 (0.0%) 2 (40.0%) 3 (60.0%) 5
KREHE (JEFED) University lecturer (part-time) 3 (37.5%) 0 (0.0%) 5 (62.5%) 8
KREHE(EH) University lecturer (tenured) 1 (5.0%) 8 (40.0%) 11 (55.0%) 20
J1)—2Z%E Independent researcher 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 3 (100.0%) 3
ZOftt Others 1 (7.1%) 1(7.1%) 12 (85.7%) 14
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3+ 29. HEHFOBAMAC EICKD U BEROXNDOBFEDEZFHREEE (%)
Table 29. Taking actions or not after sexual violence by victims’ position (at the time of sexual violence)

ZZ1z<73\\ I do not | &Y YES ®L NO n

want to answer
ZZ1z<73\\ I do not want to answer 3 (23.1%) 5 (38.5%) 5 (38.5%) 13
FE4E Undergraduate student 3 (5.8%) 33 (63.5%) 16 (30.8%) 52
RERE Graduate student 1 (0.5%) 145 (71.8%) 56 (27.7%) 202
RRRY Post-doctoral fellow 1 (7.1%) 10 (71.4%) 3(21.4%) 14
H%RE ((E#F=)Research fellow (fixed term) 1(9.1%) 9 (81.8%) 1(9.1%) 11
3 E (FE))Research fellow (full-time) 0 (0.0%) 20 (83.3%) 4 (16.7%) 24
REHE (EHFE) University lecturer (fixed term) 0 (0.0%) 4 (44.4%) 5 (55.6%) 9
REHE(TZ1783v2) University lecturer (tenure track) | 0 (0.0%) 4 (80.0%) 1 (20.0%) 5
KREHE (JEFED) University lecturer (part-time) 3 (37.5%) 4 (50.0%) 1(12.5%) 8
KREHE(EH) University lecturer (tenured) 0 (0.0%) 13 (65.0%) 7 (35.0%) 20
J1)—2ZH%E Independent researcher 0 (0.0%) 3 (100.0%) 0 (0.0%) 3
Z0fth Others 0 (0.0%) 9 (64.3%) 5 (35.7%) 14
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& 30. ERANDFREICR D UTz EERDMULDEEDEIZHEEIT (%)

Table 30. Taking action or not after sexual violence by type of sexual violence

ZEZ7=<%\\ Idonot | &Y YES BRL NO n
want to answer
ZZ7=<2\\ I do not want to answer 4 (80.0%) 0 (0.0%) 1(20.0%) 5
L1~ Rape 1(6.3%) 13 (81.3%) 2 (12.5%) 16
gBFEIHLED Forcible touching 1(1.7%) 48 (82.8%) 9 (15.5%) 58
LEFEVEIPER Unwanted sexual approaches and or 3 (1.4%) 161 (74.9%) 51 (23.7%) 215
contact
HHIFEEE Sexual remarks and or sexually suggestive 2 (1.4%) 102 (70.3%) 41 (28.3%) 145
comments
Ab—h—17% Stalking 0 (0.0%) 30 (81.1%) 7 (18.9%) 37
EFRVVERER (BERPEEEGE) DR Exposure to unwanted | 1 (3.4%) 20 (69.0%) 8 (27.6%) 29
sexually explicit media contents (e.q., images, books)
FOMBRDBLREARNRMERS Sexual exhibition (e.g., 0 (0.0%) 8 (61.5%) 5 (38.5%) 13
nudity exposure of genitals)
ZODfth Others 2 (6.1%) 17 (51.5%) 14 (42.4%) 33

60




7= 31. BZEEDREDFHMERC EICK DUz MR AICETIEFEZRITANDRIZHREEE (%)
Table 31. Experience of receiving prior guidance by fieldworkers’ age class (at the time of survey)

AEZF TR T

Ty NEEZITER

SR —UY3

HEKE-FERNSMHREICRET SR

ZFDfth Others

received no guidance o7z Guidance was | wFIZ&MULE Mtz Z(F72Y  RERERZ/E\
provided through Guidance was Hearing personal experiences
written provided about and/or receiving
information through reminders/warnings about sexual
materials (e.q., information violence from your academic
pamphlets, sessions advisor(s), supervisor(s), other
leaflets, booklets) | workshops faculty member(s), senior
colleague(s) and/or fellow
student(s).
B8 Unknown | 103 (86.6%) 3 (2.5%) 2 (1.7%) 8 (6.7%) 6 (5.0%) 119
>70s 34 (82.9%) 0 (0.0%) 1(2.4%) 3 (7.3%) 3 (7.3%) 41
60s 165 (87.3%) 4 (2.1%) 8 (4.2%) 8 (4.2%) 4 (2.1%) 189
50s 397 (91.1%) 14 (3.2%) 6 (1.4%) 22 (5.0%) 2 (0.5%) 436
40s 450 (89.6%) 12 (2.4%) 10 (2.0%) 29 (5.8%) 4 (0.8%) 502
30s 345 (88.0%) 9 (2.3%) 9 (2.3%) 28 (7.1%) 5(1.3%) 392
20s 185 (86.0%) 5 (2.3%) 6 (2.8%) 21 (9.8%) 0 (0.0%) 215
<10s 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0
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*= 32. WEDBACEICR DUl MR AICET 3ERFEEZ T ORZHREEES (%)
Table 32. Experience of receiving prior guidance by fieldworkers’ position (at the time of the survey)

fAIeZFTLWVa | KUTJLYREZEZITE | SBARYI—0Y | HECOKE-FENSHEREICETEDIER | TOMfM Others | n
L\ Ireceived | o7z Guidance was | 3vIZ8mUE | BEEZ(F/=Y . ABRAERE
no guidance | provided through Guidance was | Hearing personal experiences
written provided about and/or receiving
information through reminders/warnings about sexual
materials (e.q., information violence from your academic
pamphlets, sessions advisor(s), supervisor(s), other
leaflets, booklets) | workshops faculty member(s), senior
colleague(s) and/or fellow
student(s).
ZEZ7=<2\\ Ido notwant | 51(92.7%) 2 (3.6%) 1(1.8%) 0 (0.0%) 1(1.8%) 55
to answer
FE4E Undergraduate 22 (78.6%) 1(3.6%) 2 (7.1%) 4 (14.3%) 0 (0.0%) 28
student
AEBeE Graduate student | 179 (85.2%) | 5 (2.4%) 8 (3.8%) 18 (8.6%) 1(0.5%) 210
RZK2 Post-doctoral 55 (87.3%) 2 (3.2%) 3 (4.8%) 4 (6.3%) 1(1.6%) 63
fellow
HRE (E#AFS)Research 87 (90.6%) 0 (0.0%) 1 (1.0%) 8 (8.3%) 1 (1.0%) 96
fellow (fixed term)
tH3RE (FEh)Research 198 (90.0%) | 7 (3.2%) 2 (0.9%) 10 (4.5%) 3 (1.4%) 220
fellow (full-time)
REHE (EHRMS) 122 (88.4%) | 5 (3.6%) 3 (2.2%) 8 (5.8%) 2 (1.4%) 138
University lecturer (fixed
term)
KEHE(TZ27hTvY) 59 (88.1%) 2 (3.0%) 0 (0.0%) 6 (9.0%) 1(1.5%) 67

University lecturer
(tenure track)
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REHEGFEEE) University | 69 (83.1%) 2 (2.4%) 2 (2.4%) 10 (12.0%) 1(1.2%) 83
lecturer (part-time)

REHE(FE) University 633 (90.0%) | 13 (1.8%) 15 (2.1%) 40 (5.7%) 8 (1.1%) 703
lecturer (tenured)

=S AREE 57 (95.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 3 (5.0%) 0 (0.0%) 60
Independent researcher

ZOftt Others 200 (87.3%) | 8 (3.5%) 5 (2.2%) 13 (5.7%) 5 (2.2%) 229
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* 33. HERCEICRS U MEAICET EMFEZZ T 2HhORZHREEIE (%)
Table 33. Experience of receiving prior guidance by fieldworkers’ gender identity

AEZFTVRWN | NUTLYNEEST | SBARYI—IY3y | BEVGRE-RENSHREICEET S FRER | Z0OfM Others | n
Ireceived no | BEX>7z Guidance ZIZEmur= E=ZF7Y . AR EREZ Hearing
guidance was provided Guidance was personal experiences about and/or
through written provided through | receiving reminders/warnings about
information information sexual violence from your academic
materials (e.g., sessions advisor(s), supervisor(s), other
pamphlets, workshops faculty member(s), senior
leaflets, colleague(s) and/or fellow
booklets) student(s)
Mt Female 705 (88.9%) 13 (1.6%) 10 (1.3%) 58 (7.3%) 11 (1.4%) 793
Bt Male 926 (88.6%) 33 (3.2%) 31 (3.0%) 57 (5.5%) 10 (1.0%) 1045
LGBTQ+ 18 (94.7%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 1(5.3%) 0 (0.0%) 19
ZZ72\\ No answer | 27 (79.4%) 1(2.9%) 1(2.9%) 3 (8.8%) 3 (8.8%) 34
B Unknown 3 (100.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 0 (0.0%) 3
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7 34. HREAICEATIFFMFEICOVWTHOEZE TR U EleDBEDBIZHREEIS (%)
Table 34. Pre-fieldwork preparation by fieldworkers’ experience of receiving prior guidance

oY) YES 2L NO n
fAIE£ZIFTLVARL T received no guidance 230 (13.7%) | 1449 (86.3%) | 1679
Ny hEERITER >z Guidance was provided through written information materials (e.g., 9 (19.1%) 38 (80.9%) 47
pamphlets, leaflets, booklets)
AR —oY3vFC&UTz Guidance was provided through information sessions/workshops 12 (28.6%) 30 (71.4%) 42

EPSE, RFEH SHHREICET FRIREEZIT2Y. (KB E/\/= Hearing personal experiences about | 52 (43.7%) 67 (56.3%) 119
and/or receiving reminders/warnings about sexual violence from your academic advisor(s),
supervisor(s), other faculty member(s), senior colleague(s) and/or fellow student(s)

EDfth Others 10 (41.7%) 14 (58.3%) 24

7= 35. BEADICEATIEFIFEIC DOV TOEIEZETRAUEE. T1—ILRDJ—082DH B3 MEBRICHITIHEHEZDEIS
Table 35. Experience of sexual violence by fieldworkers’ experience of receiving prior guidance

oY) YES 2L NO n
fAIE£ZIFTLVARL T received no guidance 254 (15.1%) | 1425 (84.9%) | 1679
Ny hEERZITER >z Guidance was provided through written information materials (e.g., 3 (6.4%) 44 (93.6%) 47
pamphlets, leaflets, booklets)
AR —oY3vFIC&UTz Guidance was provided through information sessions/workshops 5 (11.9%) 37 (88.1%) 42

EPSE, RN SHHREICET D FRIREEZIT2Y. (KB E/\/= Hearing personal experiences about | 27 (22.7%) 92 (77.3%) 119
and/or receiving reminders/warnings about sexual violence from your academic advisor(s),
supervisor(s), other faculty member(s), senior colleague(s) and/or fellow student(s)

ZDfth Others 2 (8.3%) 22 (91.7%) 24
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& 36. HEBEEBEDEETX AU, T1—ILRDJ—0BOH3OEERICHITIHELHREFDEIS
Table 36. Experience of sexual violence by fieldworkers’ gender identity and pre-fieldwork preparation

»Y) YES 2L NO n
%Y Female-YES 67 (34.9%) 125 (65.1%) 192
7L Female-NO 186 (30.9%) 415 (69.1%) 601
B Male-YES 2 (1.9%) 102 (98.1%) 104
B-7L Male-NO 21 (2.2%) 921 (97.8%) 942
LGBTQ+-3Y LGBTQ+-YES 3 (60.0%) 2 (40.0%) 5
LGBTQ+-%2L LGBTQ+-NO 3 (21.4%) 11 (78.6%) 14
ZZ22\-HY No answer-YES | 1(25.0%) 3 (75.0%) 4
ZZ72) 712U No answer-NO 4 (13.3%) 26 (86.7%) 30
TH-&Y Unknown-YES 0 (NA%) 0 (NA%) 0
TH-7%2L Unknown-NO 3 (100.0%) 0 (0.0%) 3
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xR37. BENEZHCENHDIHN T UL, IRMOEENERD AN IWERDEIZFHEEE (%)
Table 37. Measures requested for institutions in fieldwork locations by fieldworkers’ experience of sexual

violence
MREDBERICET IR | MESICEATINLT | HMOERORER hoot T | BMOERYHEERE hoot)od | Z0M Others | n
e N DLV DB | TRIVZERGRETD | L HHE ©OVa7IVN\SIA | & EHE 0217 IVINSIX
& Issuing reminders | Setting up a help NI BRHIGICHBREREE | UMNIET DRISICHERERED
about sexual desk for sexual #9335 Partnering with DZbZERETS Actively
violence (e.g., violence relevant institutions (e.g., disseminating information
brochures) local police, hospitals and about the relevant
counselling desks) to institutions (e.g., local
handle cases of sexual police, hospitals and
violence and sexual counselling desks)
harassment
&»t) 69 (23.8%) 81 (27.9%) 49 (16.9%) 50 (17.2%) 41 (14.1%) 290
YES
2L NO | 301 (18.8%) 494 (30.8%) 492 (30.7%) 264 (16.4%) 54 (3.4%) 1605
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7 38. EBRNZEZRTFzCENBDINTE DUz MBEEMNEBDANEIWNERKDEIEREEE (%)
Table 38. Measures requested for home institutions by fieldworkers’ experience of sexual violence

HHEDGRICETIEZELNE | BREREDE | MBHEICHITRNSAXUN | A9V TDRERADENEBEEZS | ZDf Others | n

#E Providing information & WEREII—REDFZE-TTE | SHI-FMEEETEDOHEEIG

sessions (e.g., education Establishing | Setting up and Playing an active role in

and training programs an consolidating a making a referral to

workshops about sexual emergency harassment consultation | counselors and taking

violence) contact office appropriate legal action

network

»Y) 85 (29.3%) 27 (9.3%) 50 (17.2%) 82 (28.3%) 46 (15.9%) 290
YES
2L NO | 366 (22.8%) 187 (11.7%) | 412 (25.7%) 583 (36.3%) 57 (3.6%) 1605
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* 39. MBNERITZCENHIN TR UL, IEERNRIBED ANBRDINERHRDEIEHREEST (%)

Table 39. Measures requested for those in supervisory positions by fieldworkers’ experience of sexual violence

HRI=DiF | EENISERZRD | J1—ILRTD—2IC | J14—ILRTE | BHEEOBRRIC | MEEDBRRIC | \NSZAXIUMEER | 201t n
£ 058 | Maintaining BIT9558IE B | mULY3MH | BUTHERISE | BUTERISE | E9—REE | Others
FERAGED | regular contact | URTILADERAY | EOGRICE | BRE(RRGE | B (R | PO, 254
Z2MEHE | with you during | BET 2 AZSVUE THRHEERD | OEESESHNIC | EOMEEEL | BGrEEL. Y
S the fieldwork 7 | WolziKiRZEREER: | LICSINTE | WEBERERZSR | [CUEBERERE | vES—BE)E
Making 1—IVRD—0TH | RYEHTS In Attending H)ETD ag) 295 DIFN&ICTD
sure you | ZEXRIZDRNS | case your information | Providing Providing Acting as
travel ABIRYET—20 | advisor sessions reminders reminders liaison
safely FEER(ICTEIBRYICRE | accompanies (e.g., about risks about risks between you
and stay | % Actively you during education of sexual of sexual and
safe getting involved | fieldwork, avoid | and violence in violence in institutions
before in creating a staying in the training fieldwork fieldwork such as
during reliable human same hotel and | programs, and relevant | and relevant | harassment
after the | network for avoid workshops, | information information consultation
fieldwork | your safety unnecessary about (e.g., local (e.g., local office,
during the situations in sexual police, police & counseling
fieldwork which you are violence) hospitals) hospitals) desks,
alone with your hospitals,
advisor behind and lawyers
closed doors
»Y YES | 22 12 (4.1%) 49 (16.9%) 35(12.1%) | 43 (14.8%) 43 (14.8%) 43 (14.8%) 43 290
(7.6%) (14.8%)
2L NO 281 96 (6.0%) 299 (18.6%) 246 160 (10.0%) | 210 (13.1%) | 255 (15.9%) | 58 1605
(17.5%) (15.3%) (3.6%)
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F&40. BBmNEZFCENHINTELULE BABADT 1 —IVRT—H—DEBAREIH/NHRKDOESZHEES (%)
Table 40. Measures necessary for individual fieldworkers by fieldworkers’ experience of sexual violence

HHEDGER | MECOKELRE ., J1 | RRBER.BE | J1—IURTO | ENICT | BEEEIVEER | BEICEEBEDE | 20t n
[CRAT2EE | —IVRD—ODiRERE | FER FERACSHER | RROERF | 1+—ILFR | BT, H30\E | HOFERNMEREDERR | Others
KREITBM | ISEEZEEK Asking | EXIGICHER T« | BRZH#EFRTD HDOANRE | BRBEE(TT | IEU\SAAUXER
95 academic —)LRDIEHRESES | Ensuring BREND | Y- EEIT | B FEL A
Attending advisor(s)/ TH< Collecting | emergency | Having 9% Takinga | vE5—1)
information | supervisor(s) and | relevant contact in regular low-dose Proactively
session(s) colleagues about | information for | the contact contraceptiv | collecting
(e.q., their experiences | your safety in fieldsite with e pill relevant
education concerning the fieldsite people in | regularly or information in
and training | sexual violence (e.q., and carrying case of being a
programs, in the fieldsite accommodation outside morning- victim of sexual
workshops) , transportation, the after pill violence (e.g.,
about hospital, local fieldsite harassment
sexual police) consultation
violence office,
counselling
desks, hospitals,
and lawyers)
HY |42 (14.5%) | 43 (14.8%) 39 (13.4%) 33(11.4%) | 20 11 (3.8%) 51 (17.6%) 51 290
YES (6.9%) (17.6%
)
RL | 255 126 (7.9%) 543 (33.8%) 281 138 30 (1.9%) 188 (11.7%) 44 1605
NO (15.9%) (17.5%) (8.6%) (2.7%)
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sxfE & E1E

T T— DB ERIZERER. BRUENSDEREIGZ LU TICRT  FRICEL>TIE A
FEICDOWT BREEBVERBE CREINEERREL WV ERIBRLRILDOLKY IR UBELZ LT
SKEtUTz. TDHBICIEFFTHREC U,

The questions and answers and the percentages of respondents
choosing each choice are shown below. In some cases, the answers were
reclassified into a smaller number of higher categories from the original
choices provided in the questionnaire. The results are shown in blue for
the reclassified choices.

K7 T—ME QEDFIDR—ITHRULIEBEDE LT > TVET ARVEETSAKIERT
BI1EERL. 7T —RIHEH<TZE W,

Clicking on the "I agree to participate” button below indicates that you have read
all the information

concerning this survey on the previous page.

e [REJS I agree to participate 2487 (99.9%)
e RAEULRL I don’t agree to participate 3 (0.1%)
(BRIEIZEHRE n=) 2490 & person

0-1 X7 T—bZHIzDIFED LD REEENSTIN ? FREVC, TEOMDEAEZHZ TIZETL
(BEEZER) —» HIFIZLEAH7T)—1b

How did you learn about this survey? Please tell us the name of academic
association(s) from you heard about this survey. You may list more than one
association. If you learned about this survey from other means, please let us
know where you read/heard about the survey. - Categorized by HiF

e X% Academic society 2327 (93.6%)
o ZFERPIS Institutions other than academic society 129 (5.2%)

e SNS 21 (0.8%)

o ZOMh-FBR Other or unknown 10 (0.4%)
(BXEEHE n=) 2487 & person

0-2 HREOIHFMDZR[DE (LLTD)XIRHFBEDEERX 7 ICHHIL)
(https://www.jsps.go.jp/j-grantsinaid/03 keikaku/data/h30/h30 beppyo2-1.pdf)
- ARSCEICATI—1E

What is your academic discipline? (The following list corresponds to the review
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category of KAKENHI Grants-in-Aid for Scientific
Research).(https://www.jsps.go.jp/english/e-grants/data/kakenhi pamph e.pdf)

- Categorized by major categories

e A 685 (27.5%)
e B 270 (10.9%)

e C 49 (2.0%)

e D 42.5 (1.7%)

e E 47 (1.9%)

e F 364 (14.6%)

e G 346 (13.9%)

e H 70 (2.8%)

o 1 430.5 (17.3%)
o J 11 (0.4%)

e K 95 (3.8%)

e ZZ7=<72\) I do not want to answer 77 (3.1%)
(BXEEHE n=) 2487 & person

O-3INFTOEZR-TARDEN T, T4 —ILRT—0Z T2z ENRHUEIN?

T4—=IVRD—=0 & BERPOCT—IDIRED =0, HFTE B SRR E CHFTHEEREZ BN, TR
ET D CHARRE (T1—IUR) ICEREIREEITOMRFENDIETY T4 —ILRT—IODHEFFE
BIAFICEODTERTIN, HFERNT AT T —rDOXRELVLE T Tz HEDFIEDEE TNHE
BOKRREEEZTHET,

Have you ever conducted fieldwork in your study/research experience?

This survey defines fieldwork as a way of doing research or a form of research
training where individuals collect research data and materials first hand in the
natural environment or social setting (e.g., a particular area or part of the world,
within a particular institution) rather than in a laboratory or office at your own

institution.

e »3 YES 1895 (76.2%)
e 7LV NO 592 (23.8%)
(BXEEHE n=) 2487 & person

[ RO E

Please provide us some details about yourself.

[-1 B&EF - WEOFHATIV—(ICRE

In what year were you born? — Converted to current age category

e T70fKLLE =70s 42 (2.2%)

e 60f% 60s 189 (10.0%)
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e 5018 50s 436 (23.0%)

e 40f 40s 502 (26.5%)

e 30ft 30s 392 (20.7%)

e 20f% 20s 215 (11.3%)

e TO0fKLLF <10s 0 (0.0%)

o ZZ7=<72\) I do not want to answer 119 (6.3%)
(BXEEHE n=) 1895 % person

[-2 HR7T=0MERME) ZBHICEVTET V. BATKRVERIXIZER RV EEBEVTZT
W= HIF ICLDAH7TU—1t

Please provide your gender identity. If you do not want to answer, write "N/A”. —
Categorized by HiF

o 7% Female 793 (41.8%)

« % Male 1046 (55.2%)
e LGBTQ+ 19 (1.0%)

e 7HF Unknown 3 (0.2%)

o ZEZ7=<72\) I do not want to answer 34 (1.8%)
(BXEEHE n=) 1895 % person

-3 BEOESD
What is your current position?

o FE4% Undergraduate student 28 (1.5%)

e« REBRR4 Graduate student 210 (11.1%)
o RAKY Post-doctoral fellow 63 (3.3%)

o HARE(HAfFE)Research fellow (fixed term) 96 (5.1%)

o MEE(FEE)Research fellow (full-time) 220 (11.6%)
o  KREHE(THAMTE) University lecturer (fixed term) 138 (7.3%)
o REHE(TZ17b35v7) University lecturer (tenure track) 67 (3.5%)

o KREHEEEE)) University lecturer (part-time) 84 (4.4%)

o KEHE(EE)) University lecturer (tenured) 703 (37.1%)
o JI—ZURHFEE Independent researcher 61 (3.2%)

o ZO Other 229 (12.1%)
o ZEZ7=<7\\ Ido not want to answer. 55 (2.9%)
(BXEEHE n=) 1895 % person

[-4 J14—IVED—=0ORICEENASHDERA  EREISERIENHUIIHN 7 (ER - 1EHE
(CIFEIVAPIVINSAX N EEBHET A7 VT —MNIHTMRNDERDFHITEBEXICEEHL
THYET)
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Have you ever experienced any kind of sexual violence during fieldwork
placement? (See the preface of this survey for the definition of sexual violence,
which is an umbrella term that includes sexual harassment).

e YES 290 (15.3%)
¢« NO 1605 (84.7%)
(BRIEIZEHRE n=) 1895 £ person

I M&ED-EREDEREICOVT(FEROMEENREICEONIZCEERDH DAL 5 DETEC. TN
FNUDOVWTHAHBICHBEZWVZIFEULEZS5FENTT)

Please provide details concerning the incident(s) of sexual violence that you
have experienced. If you have experienced multiple incidents, please select up
to five cases and answers about each separate case.

O-0-1 HRENINETTITA—IVRT—IORICE T2 EDNHDMERNDIF ALY R TN (INSENE
—DT—Z0 IIEENRECTHO>TERL 71— LR TRROB|ANEVIRINDT—X%Z 1 HEEE
LTWEIH, CEEDHERICEDVWTAT VML TLIESLY)

How many times have you been the victim of sexual violence during fieldwork?
(Repeated incidents inflicted by the same preparator will be counted as one
incident. Repeated incidents of the same/similar kind of sexual violence in the
same field site(s) by multiple preparators will also be counted as one incident.
However, please rely on your own judgement should you feel uncertain regarding
how to count the incident(s)

e 1# 1case 139 (48.3%)
e 2 2cases 79 (27.4%)

e 3 3cases 23 (8.0%)

e 4 4 cases 9 (3.1%)

« 5% 5cases 5 (1.7%)

e 6fLILE 6 cases or more 33 (11.5%)
(BXEEHE n=) 288 & person

I-0-2 ROR—=ITIX MERAFEICOVWTOFHAESETUET . FHBICOVWVTHATVEEITS
BEICIETEFEDANISED | 2 #R<IZE V) UDNUIBBICE > TR FVRERIBD TSy a1/ IRE
RN REENELDIBNEHLYETT . EU FHRIC DV TOE R ZEIR L. HEICH >z VWV OEEE
BABEFICEEDVBERICIEIRFY TTBIEERTZEI WV 8. FHlDAAITED 1 ZER U,
BEDABZHERL TS, P T— b IA—LKRKEDIRD NI I TIDOR—IICEY EREVCVET
CENTEFY,

On the next page, we will ask you to provide details concerning the incident(s) of
sexual violence that you have experienced. If you are willing to do so, please
select "Proceed to the next page” below. However, you may experience
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emotional distress such as flashbacks of painful memories while providing the
details. If you would like to skip the details and just tell us the fact that you have
been a victim of sexual violence, please select "Skip the next page” below. You
may select "Proceed to the next page” and take a brief look at the questions first
and then come back to this page by clicking the on "Back” (&%) button at the
bottom of the survey page.

o 1. EMDOAAITHED Proceed to the next page. 242 (84.0%)
o 2. AFwvw 93 Skip the next page. 46 (16.0%)
(BRIEIZHRE n=) 288 % person

I MRA-HEHREORREICOVTOHEDOERAREICOVWTHATIZTW)

Please provide details concerning the first case of sexual violence that you have
experienced.

I-1 #HEZSROCBEHDE S

What was your position at the time of the incident?

o ZEZ7=<7\\ Ido not want to answer. 13 (3.7%)

e EFE4 Undergraduate student 52 (14.8%)
e« REBR4 Graduate student 202 (57.4%)
o RAKY Post-doctoral fellow 14 (4.0%)

o HARE(HAfFE)Research fellow (fixed term) 11 (3.1%)

o MEE(FEE)Research fellow (full-time) 24 (6.8%)

o  KREHE(EHATE) University lecturer (fixed term) 9 (2.6%)

o REHE(TZ17b3v7Y) University lecturer (tenure track) 5 (1.4%)

o KREHEEEE)) University lecturer (part-time) 8 (2.3%)

o KREHE(EE)) University lecturer (tenured) 20 (5.7%)

o JI—ZURHFEE Independent researcher 3 (0.9%)

o ZOAth Other 14 (4.0%)
(BXEEHE n=) 352 # case

OI-2a EE AIESAICERIVELENT? =10 EXTUTHTI—1E
In what year did the incident occur? — Categorized by decade

e 1992 FLIHT Before 1992 23 (6.5%)

e 1993-2002 % 66 (18.8%)
e 2003-2012 % 102 (29.0%)
e 2013-2022 % 124 (35.2%)
o ZEZ7=<7\\ Ido not want to answer 37 (10.5%)
(BXEEHE n=) 352 # case
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OI-2b #W®EIX AFTAISRIVELUZH ? > HELEOHEEDFHICHRE
In what year did the incident occur? — Converted to the respondent’s age at
the time of the abuse

e 60fLLE Over 60s 0 (0.0%)

e 501 50s 7 (2.0%)

e 401X 40s 24 (6.8%)

e 30f% 30s 77 (21.9%)
e 20f% 20s 176 (50.0%)
e TOMELF Under 10s 0 (0.0%)

o ZEZ7=<72\) I do not want to answer 61 (17.3%)
(BXEEHE n=) 352 # case

I-3 W®EDR ST —ILET—05%(E) (L TOURNNIAFEDE  MIROX A ICEIEXT .
DEFITEVERHIEIC DOVWTIEIZDMt1Z2 TFRO L B gz S ALZI V) > BAERNEE
MICHTTU—1E

In which country or region was the fieldwork performed at the time of the
incident? (If the country or region you performed the fieldwork is not included in
the list, please select the “Other (ZMth)” option and provide its name. The list of
countries and regions used here covers those specified by the Ministry of
Foreign Affairs of Japan. — Categorized as domestic and international

HAER Japan
HAES Overseas

199 (56.5%)
113 (32.1%)

e ZOfth Other 2 (0.6%)
o ZZ7=<%\\ I do not want to answer 38 (10.8%)
(BRIEIZEHRE n=) 352 # case

0-4 J4—)VRD—05%DFFMB(EN, #. I 127« fBfa L) ZBRICERUL T EI VW BA T

<BVWBBRIBZEZRVNIEBVTESL,

Please provide details of the fieldwork site(s) to the extent that you can feasibly

share, for example, the type of community/institution it was set in, whether the

location was rural or urban, etc. If you do not want to answer, write "N/A”.
IRTERRATR

Now analyzing

-5 #WELER, #HE—HECT1—ILRT—0ZLTVELED 7 BIRRICH TIEFRS BV A (B 3AE
BhFEGEER AU RBRE)HBEITL TV EERIE ZOMICTEATIV,

With whom were you performing the fieldwork? If your companion(s) were
neither academic advisors/supervisors nor colleagues, please specify the role
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they played in your research (e.g., research assistants, interpreters, local guides,
etc.) in the "Other” (ZMftt) box.

o BYHTLTUL\Z I was doing fieldwork alone. 161 (45.7%)
o 18EHE Academic advisor/supervisor 68 (19.3%)
e 7] Boss/superior 23 (6.5%)

o RUFEDHZFE F4% Fellow researcher/student 49 (13.9%)
o FLOHFE F4% Senior researcher/student 81 (23.0%)
o FETOHFE 4% Junior researcher/student 39 (11.1%)

o ZEZ7=<%\\ Ido not want to answer. 8 (2.3%)
(BXEEHE n=) 352 # case

OI-6 EHRFDHRIZDTA—IVRT—OFRICDOVWT. HTEEDADIFIULTOENTIH?
Which of the following applies to your fieldwork experience/expertise at the time

you experienced sexual violence?

I EENTHSH TDT1—ILR DT =TT R - MHEISE STz, [ experienced sexual
violence during my very first fieldwork placement. 23 (6.5%)
FDERD - HEWHEISE SR L T2 T —ILRD—ODHIE TH Dz When 1
experienced sexual violence, I was still relatively new to doing fieldwork.

112 (31.8%)
FLIE. BIDIBRACD T 14 —IVR T — DO DFEBRIEH T2 ED D D TIT 22T 1 — LR TR - M4
ZE(2E>7z. I had some previous experience doing fieldwork elsewhere and I
experienced sexual violence for the first time while on field assignment.

88 (25.0%)
FLIE BHCRIEE D4 —ILRD—0Z T > CLVZIBAT R - I EICE STz, | experienced
sexual violence in the fieldsite where I had already performed fieldwork many

times. 103 (29.3%)
o« FOHh 14 (4.0%)
o ZEZ7z<%\\, Ido not want to answer. 12 (3.4%)
(BXEEHE n=) 352 # case

O-7 ZOBWEEISH TZIFZDIE, T4 —IVRHEEZREDLSSVOBR-EOZ ETURZN?
When the incident occurred, how much time had passed since your initial arrival
in the field?

1A% Less than 1 month 209 (59.4%)
1MBLLE 3 MBXKE 1 month or longer but less than 3 months

39 (11.1%)
3NMBLLE 6 "BXE 3 months or longer but less than 6 months

20 (5.7%)
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e 6MNMALLETEXRE 6 months or longer but less than a year 22 (6.2%)

e 1HFLLE More than a year 32 (9.1%)
o ZOAth Other 13 (3.7%)
o ZEZ7=<%\\ Ido not want to answer. 17 (4.8%)
(BXEEHE n=) 352 # case

I-8 WEDRSTEHAA (Pl R—ARTAEDR. BEHERT SR TIVOERE. @i, /N\ADH7
E) e BAKBWBRIFIBZEZ RV EFNTLIZE L,
Where did this incident occur? (e.g., at a host family’s house, in a hotel room, on
the street, on a bus, etc.). If you do not want to answer, write "N/A”.

IRTERRATR

Now analyzing

0-9 ZDT1—IVRI—DICHIFTDHEDSEE
How many times did the incident(s) occur during your fieldwork?

e 1[E Once 176 (50.0%)

o 2EILLESELLT 2-5 times 125 (35.5%)

e O6[ELLETOELLTF 6-10 times 11 (3.1%)

o 10EILLEFIFHHR More than 10 times or on a regular/continuous basis
27 (7.7%)

o ZEZ7=<%\\ Ido not want to answer. 13 (3.7%)

(BXEEHE n=) 352 # case

I-10a IEBEOFER (DN SRVESIE TFIRIZER, 23 CEFOHERAITER TV EIZLWTH
FULFEA)

To the best of your knowledge, what was the age of the perpetrator(s)? (If you
are unclear/unsure on this, you can rely on your impressions or guesses or simply
select "not sure”.)

e 10 LT Under 19 4 (1.1%)

e 201X 20s 53 (15.1%)
e 30fX 30s 63 (17.9%)
e 40f 40s 79 (22.4%)
e 501 50s 81 (23.0%)
e 601X 60s 56 (15.9%)
e T70fLLE 70s or over 25 (7.1%)
e 7H Not sure 26 (7.4%)
o ZOAth Other 2 (0.6%)

o ZEZ7=<%\\ Ido not want to answer. 8 (2.3%)
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(BIEIZHRE n=) 352 ¥ case

I-10b MEEDFE(DHSBRVESE [THRIZER, T2k CEEOHERTEA L/ zZZLWTH,
FVELEA)> BEEEMEED 10 XLV DOFEHEICHTI—E

To the best of your knowledge, what was the age of the perpetrator(s)? (If you
are unclear/unsure on this, you can rely on your impressions or guesses or simply
select "not sure”.) —» Categorized into 10-year age difference between
respondent and abuser

o MEFDFHEXPDIFS>N L Abuser’s age category is higher 205 (77.7%)

o RUFHKXS Same age category 48 (18.2%)
o WEEDFHMXPDIFS>N L Respondent’s age category is higher

11 (4.2%)
(BXEEHE n=) 264 & case

o-11 MEEDMHH!
To the best of your knowledge, what sex was the perpetrator’(s)?

o 5B Male 332 (94.3%)
e 7% Female 11 (3.1%)

e 7B Not sure 4 (1.1%)

o ZOAth Other 1 (0.3%)

o ZEZ7=<%\\ Ido not want to answer. 4 (1.1%)
(BXEEHE n=) 352 # case

I-12 MEEDEE(THADEZEFSEEDOHER FZIEIFAIEVWSEZETHEVFERA)BAZR
WERIFIEZ BV EBNTIZET L,
To the best of your knowledge, what was the employment status of the
perpetrator(s)? (If you are unclear/unsure on this, you can rely on your
impressions or guesses or simply write "not sure”.) If you do not want to answer,
write "N/A”.

IRTERRATR

Now analyzing

I-13 IEBESEHEORRRGI: D1 —IL CERAURAERF. ABEFFRAIEDFRTICEAN DIRMD
A KEEECHEEBEDHES. 71 —I/VR THE>TZRUMRMEIR THERD H DA £<EBEHROFS
BVWN)BRATZ<BRVWFRIFIEZ RN IEBVTEE L,

What was the relationship between the perpetrator(s) and yourself? (e.g.,
research assistant hired in the fieldsite, local officials involved in issuing
research permits, embassy/consulate staff, authoritative figure in your research
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field whom you met in the fieldsite, a complete stranger) If you do not want to
answer, write "N/A”.
IREREATR

Now analyzing

I-14 EDXSBMRN - HEECHhoI2M CTEEDERECTEANICHATIZTV, (AARPERK
HER R & DEEEITIER T<IZET V) BEDFREEZ VTV EZ<DIECDRMEEEIT T, 5dH B
KREVPREICRS T CEEDRBEUCITVEETEVWV LT > TENFVFEABALLBRVES
[FIEZ GV EEBVNTLTIZES L,
Please describe what kind of sexual violence occurred. When doing so, please
refrain from reporting the names of individuals or specific organizations involved.
You can choose any language in which you’re comfortable writing. Remember this
is the only place where you can provide the details of the incident in your own
words. If you do not want to answer, write "N/A”.

IRTERRATR

Now analyzing

I-15 COMRAF UTOERDENICEHTIEFRVERIN ?HTEFRDILDEBIRLTIES L,
Which type of sexual violence did this incident most closely resemble? Choose
applicable option(s) that reflect(s) the incident.
e L17 Rape 16 (4.5%)
o EHDVED Forcible touching 58 (16.5%)
o  EFQUV\EHAVEAL Unwanted sexual approach(es) and/or contact
215 (61.1%)
o MHMIFEE Sexual remarks and/or sexually suggestive comments
145 (41.2%)

o Xb—Hh—17% Stalking 37 (10.5%)

o  EFQ\VERIER(EIRPEELRE) DIRT Exposure to unwanted sexually explicit
media contents (e.g., images, books) 29 (8.2%)

o HOMBOBELHLGERENRMRES Sexual exhibition (e.g., nudity, exposure of
genitals) 13 (3.7%)

o ZOAth Other 33 (9.4%)

o ZEZ7=<7\\ Ido not want to answer. 5 (1.4%)

(BXEEHE n=) 352 # case

0-16 WEICEOTVDREIVOHEERIC. T1—ILRICEHEZZEDTEDANVNELEN?
Was there anyone in your immediate vicinity that you could rely on at the time of
the incident?
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e YES 99 (28.1%)

¢« NO 237 (67.3%)
o ZZ7=<7%\\ I do not want to answer. 16 (4.5%)
(BRIEIZEHRE n=) 352 # case

I-17 O&DORINER(I-16)DEEMN YES DHFE. ENEEDKIIRATULN ?BEALBW\E
BlRIEZBVEBNTLZTL,
If you answered ‘Yes’ to the previous question (II-16), who was/were this
individual(s)? If you do not want to answer, write "N/A”.

IRTERRATR

Now analyzing

I-18 WEDHE ATSH DU ZEEYFUZN 7 (FUDH EMOEREE<EAL. MEBEZA
TYICRBIEZRT Tz —ATRECEVIBMZESNRWEK D ICUTz BhEe NTHEERUZE)

Did you take any action after the incident? (e.g., directly rejecting the
perpetrator(s), avoiding situations where you find yourself alone with the
perpetrator(s), avoid walking alone or through poorly lit areas at night,
consulting with people around you, etc.)

e YES 247 (70.2%)
« NO 96 (27.3%)
o ZEZ7=<%\\ Ido not want to answer. 9 (2.6%)
(BXEEHE n=) 352 # case

I-19 OE&DRINER(I-18)DEEMN YES DHE. EDL DXL TUIEN ? iz, fllz & 57
MoHZA EOLDBREBANS TIN ?BASRVGBHRIZIZERRVW I EEBVTIZE,
If you answered ‘Yes’ to the previous question (II-18), what kind of action did
you take? If you answered ‘No’, why was this so? If you do not want to answer,
write "N/A”.

IRTERRATR

Now analyzing

I-20 BEDHE, EDOLDSRAITHRUELIZH ?
Who did you consult with after the incident?

o FEICEMHKULAN D/ 1didn’t consult with anyone 158 (44.9%)
e # Parents 15 (4.3%)

e F3U44 Siblings 4 (1.1%)

o BERFRIR-#i& Close (Extended) family members 8 (2.3%)

o« A EABE Partner, Spouse 36 (10.2%)
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o I8EHE Academic advisor/Supervisor
o FOOfttEE Other faculty member(s)

31 (8.8%)
0 (0.0%)

o HTE-RBEZSUARFDORA University-related friends such as fellow students

79 (22.4%)

o ZTOfttk A Other friends 0 (0.0%)
e 7] Boss/Superior 5 (1.4%)
e [EfE Colleagues 21 (6.0%)
o E2& Police 5 (1.4%)

o  FIBRFOMHEHED/\TZA X MBS
institutions such as university and research institute)

o TDMNTZAXUMMEHKR

2 Harassment counseling desk (Affiliated

12 (3.4%)

*[1 Harassment counseling desk (Other)

0 (0.0%)
o [EEEE(EE.HEEE)Medical practitioners (e.g., doctors, nurses)
4 (1.1%)
o FEL Lawyer 3 (0.9%)
e TSEXL Therapist 4 (1.1%)
o ZO Other 103 (29.3%)
o ZEZ7=<7\\ Ido not want to answer. 6 (1.7%)
(BXEEHE n=) 352 # case

0-21 Z0HDI71—ILRT— QI;%G)E;?JJ HREFEDL D BRHEERIFVRUZN?ERATZ<RR
WBRIFIEZ RV EEVWTLZE
What was the impact of the incident on your subsequent fieldwork? If you do not
want to answer, write "N/A”.

IRTERRATR

Now analyzing

I-22 %@1&0);5%0)6}%71,/3@1!;%0)&%7] HREIFEDLDBRFEERIFLERLIEN ?7EZL
BWHRIFIEZR GV EBVWTET
What kind of influence did the incident have on your research activities from that
point? If you do not want to answer, write "N/A”.

IRTERRATR

Now analyzing

o-23 %@1&0);5%0)5.%5%!;%0)&%7] HREIFEDLDBRFEERIFLERLEEN ?7EZL
RVSERIXIEZ RV EENWTLES

What kind of influence did the mcident have on your everyday life from that
point? If you do not want to answer, write "N/A”.
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REARAfreR

Now analyzing

I-24 EUIMEEDL S EREND - HHRETIIR AENBRESREUL/N\TZAX T N ZF1iT - 5T
BeaCHm T 1 —IVRETOEBBNGEFRESRE UENS B /50 - BARIRER. AEMRIR
BOBILICOBRNEER) EXRITTVRLEDL?

Did the perpetrator(s) of said incident engage in bullying, mobbing, and/or
mental/physical abuse by taking advantage of their authority or (higher) position
in the field site(s)/workplace (including academic/research institutions)?

e YES 106 (30.1%)
e« No 227 (64.5%)
o ZEZ7=<7\\ Ido not want to answer. 19 (5.4%)

(BXEEHE n=) 352 # case

I-25 AEFZ, @RIEFlE U THRES G EICERT I EEHFLUWVELEITRITH?
BHBRIEFIE UTERT BBRICIK TFEEDEFIT &2 I TEREMR R EZERZEDEDICEEL, FIEH
DRBEHEAENDEDREL T ERHEREICHARLZ L TERLET,
Would you allow us to use the reported case here as a typical example of sexual
violence in our publication? When doing so, we assure to protect the anonymity,
for example, by adding fiction to the case (e.g., combining it with the content of
another reported/imaginary case, changing the respondent’ s academic
discipline, position, fieldsite, etc. to something fictitious).
e fEALTKL I give you a permission to use the case reported here.

332 (94.3%)
o [EIEEHID—ERTH>TE EFRFHIE—LIERALRVWTIELL I do not allow you to use

the case reported here at all. 20 (5.7%)
(BRIEIZEHRE n=) 352 # case

I J4—ILRD—OEUBRNIBEICEHITIFIFEDEE
Please provide us with your experiences of and opinions about pre-fieldwork
preparation and countermeasures concerning sexual violence.

M-1 74—IVRD—D(Z47<RIC HHEICEAT D H1Y IV RAEZIFTHRLUEHN?
Did you receive any guidance concerning how to avoid/how to deal with/how to
report sexual violence prior to your fieldwork placement?

o fAEZIFTLVRL I received no guidance. 1679 (88.6%)
o NUIJLYrEZEZITERD/z Guidance was provided through written information
materials (e.g., pamhlets, leaflets, booklets) 47 (2.5%)
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o EEARYTI—0Y3vFIZSMULZ Guidance was provided through information
sessions/workshops. 42 (2.2%)

o HEVHRE FEHNSMHEICEAT IR EZITZY . K5 Z/[ /2 Hearing personal
experiences about and/or receiving reminders/warnings about sexual violence
from your academic advisor(s), supervisor(s), other faculty member(s), senior

colleague(s) and/or fellow student(s). 119 (6.3%)
o FOMth 24 (1.3%)
(BRIEIZEHRE n=) 1894 & person

M-2 J4—I)VRD—DIZ47<AIIC EBEEDRREMHZEEZX THEULZEDORZEMITzCEEHBYET
7

Prior to your fieldwork, did you prepare yourself for, or take precautions against
the possibility of being a victim of sexual violence?

e YES 305 (16.1%)
¢« NO 1590 (83.9%)
(BRIEIZHRE n=) 1895 £ person

-3 O&DORIMERI(II-2) T YES &EZFUIZAK BEARNICAZELERLEN?
If you answered ‘Yes’ to the previous question (II-2), what did you specifically
do?

IRTERRATR

Now analyzing

-4 J4—I)VRT—OhDMHEZRT. KB O TUFRIZIZBEDHEEROMUDZHIC, IRMDK
FEEVCEAE. RITANKEILED I DB REMDINTLERBVKIN ?LUTNSE2EERELE
BOZEREATZE,

What measures do you feel are necessary for local embassies, local governments,

host institutions, etc. in the fieldwork location to take in order to prevent sexual

violence during fieldwork, or to provide help in case of occurrence? Please
select one option that you think is particularly important.

o MHEDRGERKRICETZERERE(NVILYEDEHRARLE) Issuing reminders about sexual
violence (e.g., brochures) 370 (19.5%)

o MHEICEAIDIAINTTROZERRET S Setting up a help desk for sexual violence

575 (30.3%)

o IRMIDEERREMT. WO IRE MHE - TIYATIVINT AKX NI T DRI S
& E#E TS Partnering with relevant institutions (e.g., local police, hospitals
and counselling desks) to handle cases of sexual violence and sexual
harassment 541 (28.5%)
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o IRMMDERVRER. N IRE MBE-TIIATIVINS AKX NI T DRI CINE R
DU ZERRTSD Actively disseminating information about the relevant
institutions (e.g., local police, hospitals and counselling desks) 314 (16.6%)

e ZOfth Other 95 (5.0%)
(BRIEIZEHRE n=) 1895 £ person

-5 J4—=IVRD—OFDMHEZERT. X D TUER>ZIFEDHROIUDI=6HIC. FiEHE
(REHARAMRE) [FEDK DGR ERINREZEBVETIHN ?LUTIMSE2EEREBZEEICE
BATLIZEL,
What measures do you feel are necessary for home institutions (your university,
research institute, etc.) to take in order to prevent sexual violence during
fieldwork, or to provide help in case of occurrence? Please select one option
that you think is particularly important.
MHEDERICET 2B ERNDEM Providing information sessions (e.g., education
and training programs, workshops) about sexual violence.
451 (23.8%)
o RRERKMDE(E Establishing an emergency contact network
214 (11.3%)
o FBMBEICHITDNIRXUIIREVY—REDRE TR Setting up and consolidating
a harassment consultation office 462 (24.4%)
o NIVEVIVITDRANVENEEEZ RO TZFMERREEEDHEXL Playing an active role in
making a referral to councellors and taking appropriate legal action.
665 (35.1%)

e ZFOfth Other 103 (5.4%)
(BRIEIZEHRE n=) 1895 £ person

-6 J74—IVRT—IOFRDMHEZET. XL D TUERZIZEDHEROIMUDIZHIC, 58K

INFICVBDANFEEHE, LERE)ICLTIEUM 2 &, D WE UTIELW E[E[ITIH ?LLTF

MOEDEERBRLEBICEREATETL,

What measures do/did you want your academic advisor/supervisor/boss/superior

to take for you in order to prevent sexual violence during fieldwork, or to provide

help in case of occurrence? Please select one option that you think is

particularly important.

o 1. HBIZDIFET OB FERGEDREHEHEZT S Making sure you travel safely and
stay safe before/during/after the fieldwork. 303 (16.0%)

o 2. EHMICERZZED Maintaining regular contact with you during the fieldwork

108 (5.7%)
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3. T4—ILRT—=UTOREMFKICDEN D AKIRY ET—I DIESEICIEBRICEANS Actively
getting involved in creating a reliable human network for your safety during
the fieldwork. 348 (18.4%)
4. T74—=)VRD—=2ICEITT 25 A(E AURTIVADBEBRCHEET 2 AT &L\ o712 EBTRE
'SfRYEEFTS In case your advisor accompanies you during fieldwork, avoid
staying in the same hotel and avoid unnecessary situations in which you are
alone with your advisor behind closed doors. 281 (14.8%)
5. 74— LR TERLD DHHEDERICETIEERREICSINT S Attending
information sessions (e.g., education and training programs, workshops)
about sexual violence. 203 (10.7%)
6. MHEEDBIRICEL TERIICERMEE (B & DMERENIGICHERFREZD) ZT S
Providing reminders about risks of sexual violence in fieldwork and relevant
information (e.g., local police, hospitals). 253 (13.4%)
7. NSRXDERRE IR EFREE FAEE (FEL- DO E5—RE) EDMPNRICRS
Acting as liaison between you and institutions such as harassment
consultation office, counselling desks, hospitals, and lawyers.

298 (15.7%)

e ZFOfth Other 101 (5.3%)
(BRIEIZHRE n=) 1895 £ person

-7 74—IVRD—ORDEHEZERT. KR O TUER>ZZEDEROIUDIZHIC, HR1=8
BNIREE2ECE BDIVNK IARETLEERICEIHMATIN ?UTHSE2EHEAREBLEBIZE
BATIZEL,

What measures do you think you will take in the future to prevent sexual violence

during fieldwork or to handle any occurrence? Please select one option that you

think is particularly important.

MHEDERICETIEERLREICSINT S Attending information session(s) (e.g.,
education and training programs, workshops) about sexual violence.
297 (15.7%)
HEVCEEGE, J1—IVRD—00EREICEEZRE< Asking academic
advisor(s)/supervisor(s) and colleagues about their experiences concerning
sexual violence in the fieldsite 169 (8.9%)
REINTHET BEIFER. W EHERENINICHELR T 1 —ILEDIEHRZEESH TH Collecting
relevant information for your safety in the fieldsite (e.g., accommodation,
transportation, hospital, local police). 582 (30.7%)
T4 — VR TCORRDERFERZHRISD Ensuring emergency contact in the fieldsite
314 (16.6%)
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o TEHMIZT1—ILRRAD AR &EREERD Having regular contact with people in and
outside the fieldsite 158 (8.3%)

o BAECIZEEBRRD. HDVIBESEFER(F7II—EIV) Z#EITIS Taking a low-dose
contraceptive pill regularly or carrying morning-after pill 41 (2.2%)

o WEIGESZHZEDHDFAMEEDIBERINE(\SAX U REY— AEL. AV ES—
'%&)Proactively collecting relevant information in case of being a victim of
sexual violence (e.g., harassment consultation office, counselling desks,

hospitals, and lawyers) 239 (12.6%)
e ZFOfth Other 95 (5.0%)
(BRIEIZHRE n=) 1895 £ person

NV POT—bADT4—RINyY
Here we ask your feedback to this survey.
V-1 SBO7 I T—hDEREDTHIC. AT T —DARBRIX B XU HFEWLT
KUZHFEVTT
In order for this survey to improve, we would appreciate your comment/feedback.
IRTERRATR
Now analyzing
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—MRALIRIZE T IVIC L DHEtEETIE R 58 (version 4.2.3) O glm BE#E RV TERE
L7z (R Core Team, 2023), B ClE. O &Y DEIZENERDDEFZEEHEASDLE
BETE. ENTNOERNDERICEHT SEREMRIILET—FEL TR 7z, CNUEAEU[E
ZFETH> CEMIBOCFEROIRRENE 2 <ERD T4 — LR THRAISE> TV DIFENSH
BDIHTH D, Fe. MRADEANLABRIIHEEEDEME CIER<INEEZEDELE THREDA
HEAIV (HEENMERNZEFEUCVIOTIEBL BERHDEXIIMEEICHD) &F
ABND. NED_EZEA T SEIDENT TIER—DEIZEENREU LD BHEERZRF>T
LWBAREEMZERE LS. OIEE ID 2509 AIRE U—RIEIEISREET IVIEERR LR
D7,

FRAfT 1

HEZREEMDEFDEVNCEL ST I1—ILRD—IRRBRDHIEEFEICHITIHEEIGIN
HIRDDOHW RSN T D720 BT ZEERLU . 71— VR —IRBDHBLIEEICHITD
WEDHERZINEZHEL, BEEDOHBR. Mo BZHAZEHE LT ZE HmEO0IvE
D2 OB ERE Ul —BIEEET IV EBRA Uz, EBERICL > TEMPFICRYN G DA

BEMEERL (B, 2022) BB ZETIVICEDT,

LITFD LSRRI BON: (BB 1. BT 1). B8R [ DEEEICHAT
(BH]DEIZEETIE. RN EZ TR EDHIOEEDEIGHERITEN o1z, £z, FM
PHEOAXONA AXZERIOBIEEICHUARTIB #R). [I EZXR]. [F BZR]OEZ
BTCIIMRENEZF R EHDEEEDEENEBERITEN e T —IVRT—0%FFEELT
HRAYT3ADENE®, K7 7 —MNIEKRE O ERFS. BEDHERNDGHN >z ADEIEIZBEL
T DHFREDEVNATVEEZOND ) ANER ClEENS DR EDEAZ EHEICIEK
RTCETLWRVE HIF [FEZA TS,

MR 1. HERBEEMRDBTFOEVCLD HHEESSDEL)
Analysis Table 1: Experience of sexual violence by fieldworkers’ gender
identity and their academic discipline

SHEAZEN Explanatory variables HE(E Effect 13¥85/E SE ¢t p f& p-value
(81F/) (Intercept) -0.41 0.11 -3.74 <0.001
AK4% B Expertise: B -0.63 0.25 -2.53 0.011

AX4% C Expertise: C -0.87 0.57 -1.54 0.125
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KEX4 D Expertise: D 0.77 0.75 1.03 0.303

AKX D&I Expertise: D&I 0.13 1.27 0.10 0.919
AX9 E Expertise: E -1.23 1.08 -1.14 0.253
AKX F Expertise: F -0.58 0.22 -2.67 0.007
AX% G Expertise: G -0.27 0.22 -1.24 0.216
AX4% H Expertise: H -15.03 375.87 -0.04 0.968
AK4 I Expertise: I -1.21 0.35 -3.50 <0.001
AX45 J Expertise: J -15.43 819.39 -0.02 0.985
AKX K Expertise: K -0.68 0.36 -1.90 0.058
AX5 EZ%G\ Expertise: No answer  0.13 0.36 0.36 0.722
%83 B Gender: Male -3.02 0.23 -13.20 <0.001
HBEE LGBTQ+ Gender:LGBTQ+ -0.14 0.51 -0.28 0.781
HBER EX\) Gender: No answer -1.07 0.50 -2.14 0.032
B2 R Gender: Unknown 17.50 1348.75 0.01 0.990

1.04 313 269 11 88 151 16 26 1 3 19 4 16 1 120 207 3 103 189 1 2 19 61 83 4 3 39 50 1 28 10 1
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0.9 ® LGBTQ+
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0.74
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% @ i
D ' |

0.14

MR O F IR

Probability of experiencing a sexual violence

I

0.0 I I I . ! . o > . . 1 I

FMLFMFMLFMFMLFMLFMLFMFMFMFMLFMIL

A B c D& E F G Hoo1 K n/a

MR 1. GLM ICE > TETIVETESNIZMRES S DHEEEE TD 95 %ISFEX . 1dEH
LEIFMBEETF ([Z%] M [X[B1E]). L IX[LGBTQ+]. BEHMN Dozl [BFZ R
W] E[FERERUTWRW, 458 FERIFEFIDEFDARX ST n/a I BEATz<R) B LA
DEFIFE &I oEIZDHZRL, 7OV INTLWSHOEREIZEZHNZVIFEKXRS
<FRINTLS,

Analysis Figure 1. Probabilities of experiencing sexual violence and
their 95% confidence intervals, predicted by GLM. F, [Female]; M, [Male];
L, [LGBTQ+]. [No answer] and [Unknown] are not shown due to the
small sample size. The lower part of the x-axis represents the expertise,
and n/a corresponds to (I do not want to answer). The numbers above
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the plots represent the number of responses, and the area of the plotted
circles is displayed larger, the larger the number of responses.

AT 2

MBEREMHRNDE SE - Mg DEWVIC K D THENDI ANV ZEIENERDZDNES
MIT Bz i EeERUIZ. SR ADEHICH TN ADERZLELHEL. HEE
OB RO >E- -ty ((ER]. (ES]. €M) ZERIAZHEL T ZESH
EOIYRI OB ZEIRE L —RIBEFEET L EER U=,

LUTFDO LSS FETERNEO N (BBt 2. BB 2) . BN (L] DEIZEICHEA
C[BHE]DOLEZA T NS APV ZEEEDEIGHERICED >z, Ko . HEICH O
O ER]DEZEZICLEARTIEN]DEIEE TR NS ARV ZEZEEDEIENERICE
otz

fiEMTER 2. MEREMRNDE o/zEH - #ildDZ VKD FENDANRVZEIGDEL
Analysis Table 2. Probabilities of the presence of a reliable person at
the fieldsite by fieldworkers’ gender identity and country/region.

i WEE Effect 13%E35%E SE t p f& p-
EREAZE Explanatory variables

value
(81F/) (Intercept) -1.25 0.18 -6.96 <0.001
E-i#% ES Country/region: Overseas 0.74 0.26 2.79 0.005
E-#hig 7B Country/region: Unknown  0.41 0.43 0.96 0.337
%852 Bt Gender: Male 1.09 0.50 2.18  0.030
HB52 LGBTQ+ Gender: LGBTQ+ -0.19 0.61 -0.31 0.755
MEER &AL Gender: No answer 1.81 1.24 1.46 0.145
B2 R Gender: Unknown -13.73 882.74 -0.02 0.988
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WRIE Sz [BFZ W] E[FRR)IERUTUVR, 1EE FER IS (CH o zE - s, n/a
[FEZ<EV) I EADHEFIFE IR >ZRIZDEHERL. T7OVEINTUVSHDOEE
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Analysis Figure 2. Probabilities of the presence of a reliable person at
the fieldsite and their 95% confidence intervals, predicted by GLM. F,
(Female]; M, [Male]; L, [LGBTQ+]. [No answer] and [Unknown] are not
shown due to the small sample size. The lower part of the x-axis
represents the country/region, and n/a corresponds to (I do not want to
answer). The numbers above the plots represent the number of
responses, and the area of the plotted circles is displayed larger for the
larger the number of responses.
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Analysis Table 3: Probabilities of taking action after sexual violence by
fieldworkers’ gender identity and country/region.

i WEE Effect 1RESRESE t p f& p-
EREAZE Explanatory variables

value
(81F/) (Intercept) 0.63 0.16 4.02 <0.001
E-#ii% ES Country/region: Overseas 1.23 0.31 3.94 <0.001
E-i#hisi B County/region: Unknown  0.79 0.46 1.72 0.086
E-#hig 20Ot Country/region: Others  -16.20 1455.40 -0.01  0.991
MB:2 B Gender: Male -0.54 0.50 -1.08 0.279
HB5% LGBTQ+ Gender: LBGTQ+ -1.36 0.58 -2.35 0.019
B2 Z2740) Gender: No answer 14.70 824.91 0.02 0.986
B2 R Gender: Unknown 14.15 1455.40 0.01 0.992
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Analysis Figure 3. Probabilities of taking action after sexual violence
and their 95% confidence intervals, predicted by GLM. F, [Female]; M,
[Male]; L, [LGBTQ+]. [No answer] and [Unknown] are not shown due to
the small sample size. The lower parts of the x-axis represents the
country/region and n/a corresponds to {I do not want to answer). The
numbers above the plots represent the number of responses, and the
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area of the plotted circles is displayed larger for the larger the number of
responses.

figtfr 4
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Analysis Table 4: Probabilities of making pre-fieldwork preparations by
fieldworkers’ gender identity and prior guidance.

SHEAZEN Explanatory variables HEE Effect 1B#%8[/E SE ¢t p f& p-value
(81F/) (Intercept) -1.33 0.09 -14.90 <0.001
HAF IR HEPKE-FAE Guidance: 1.60 0.21 7.81 <0.001
Faculty, seniors, colleagues

H1F R EDM Guidance: Others 0.80 0.26 3.05 0.002
%83 B Gender: Male -1.10 0.14 -8.05 <0.001
HB52 LGBTQ+ Gender: LGBTQ+ 0.19 0.54 0.36 0.719
B2 F2740) Gender: No answer -1.03 0.55 -1.86  0.063
B2 R Gender: Unknown -12.24 309.12 -0.04 0.968
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Analysis Figure 4. Probabilities of making preparation prior to the
fieldwork and their 95% confidence intervals, predicted by GLM. F,
(Female]; M, [Male]; L, [LGBTQ+]. [No answer] and [Unknown] are not
shown due to the small sample size. The lower part of the x-axis shows
the results of “I have not received any guidance” (No), “I have received
guidance from faculties, seniors, or colleagues (Peer), and “I have
received pamphlets, etc.”, “I have participated in information sessions or
workshops”, or “Other” (Other). The numbers above the plots represent
the number of responses, and the area of the plotted circles is displayed
larger for the larger the number of responses.
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LBEHRDEVNP—RICSHM TSN (XEFEEICENWCTVNF)RENS, FRIFEZE
RITDHECESEFRDRAICRYNHDAEMEESEL. B FRIFE LRI
DEEEZOER. BRIDRADEREZETIVICED . FRIFEDEEEEZOERICDOVT
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Analysis Table 5: Probabilities of experiencing sexual violence among
fieldworkers by their gender identity, prior guidance, and pre-fieldwork
preparation.

SHEAZEN Explanatory variables HE(E Effect 13¥85/E SE ¢t p f& p-value
(81F/) (Intercept) -0.82 0.09 -9.18 <0.001
HAF VR HEPS%E-FE Guidance: 0.39 0.26 1.48 0.140
Faculty, seniors, colleagues

HAF VR ZDM Guidance: Others -0.32 0.39 -0.84 0.400

#(% »Y) Preparation: Yes 0.16 0.17 0.96 0.338
%853R B Gender: Male -3.00 0.23 -13.32  <0.001
HB52 LGBTQ+ Gender: LGBTQ+ -0.02 0.50 -0.04 0.965
HBER EX\) Gender: No answer -0.97 0.49 -1.97 0.049
MBE2 B Gender: Unknown 15.38 509.65 0.03 0.976
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Analysis Figure 5. Probabilities of experiencing sexual violence among
fieldworkers and their 95% confidence intervals, predicted by GLM. The
upper part of the x-axis shows pre-fieldwork experience. 1, “with
preparation”; 0, “without preparation”. The middle part represents gender
identity. F, [Female]; M, [Male]; L, [LGBTQ+]. [No answer] and
[Unknown] are not shown due to the small sample size. The lower part of
the x-axis shows the results of “I have not received any guidance” (No), “I
have received guidance from faculties, seniors, or colleagues (Peer), and
“I have received pamphlets, etc.”, “I have participated in information
sessions or workshops”, or “Other” (Other). The numbers above the plots
represent the number of responses, and the area of the plotted circles is
displayed larger for the larger the number of responses.
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Abstract

Report of the 2022 survey concerning sexual violence and sexual
harassment in fieldwork situations: Quantitative analysis

Harassment in Fieldwork (HiF)
Ruriko Otomo, Hokkaido University
Wakana Shiino, Tokyo University of Foreign Studies
Ai Sugie, Kyoto University
Takumi Tsutaya, Graduate University for Advanced Studies (SOKENDAI)
Mio Horie, Gifu University
Ryota Yamaguchi, Kanazawa University

Since the 1990s, sexual violence, including sexual harassment, has
come to be recognized as a serious problem in universities and research
institutions. However, there has been little qualitative and quantitative
research on sexual violence involved in fieldwork, impeding the design of
effective measures to prevent such violence. As fieldworkers visit a
variety of locations to conduct research, they are susceptible to sexual
violence arising from the social space of individual fieldsite and from the
complex human relationships that they build therein. Thus, in order to
ensure a safe environment for fieldworkers conducting academic
research, designing measures to prevent sexual violence in fieldwork is
an important issue. As a first step to reach this goal, a large-scale online
questionnaire was conducted in 2022 to understand the reality of sexual
violence experienced by fieldworkers. We asked for cooperation from
almost all academic societies in Japan, and received responses from
2,490 people who knew about the survey through a total of 272
academic societies. Of the 2,487 valid responses, 1,895 (76.2%)
responded that they had conducted fieldwork, and of these, 290 (15.3%)
responded that they had experienced sexual violence during fieldwork.
Of these 290 fieldworkers who had experienced sexual violence, 87.2%
were female. We also obtained detailed information on 352 cases of
sexual violence from 242 fieldworkers who had experienced sexual
violence. Of these 352 cases, the largest number (35.2%) had occurred
during the last 10 years (2013-2022), while some cases had occurred
more than 30 years before the time of the survey (2022).

This report, the first to be released on the results of the survey,
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presents the quantitative analysis of the responses to select questions
(e.g., multiple-choice questions, Yes/No questions, drop-down survey
questions). Analysis of the 352 cases of sexual violence showed that
94.3% of the abusers were male and that the most prevalent victims were
graduate students (57.4%) and undergraduate students (14.8%). In
addition, 88.6% of the 1,895 respondents who had fieldwork experience
had received no guidance on preventing or addressing the risks of sexual
violence prior to their fieldwork. Most of the responses to the open-
ended questions have not yet been analyzed, and we plan to report on
them in the future. This report presents a quantitative picture of the
sexual violence experienced by fieldworkers.

Contact: fieldworkandsafety@gmail.com
Published by Harassment in Fieldwork (HiF)
Published on February 28, 2025
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